

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered August 8, 2023

Administrator
The Villas At The Cedars
7900 West 28th Street
Saint Louis Park, MN 55426

RE: CCN: 245187

Cycle Start Date: July 14, 2023

Dear Administrator:

On July 14, 2023, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety, to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be a pattern of deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level E), as evidenced by the electronically attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required.

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable ePOC for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved.

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

The Villas At The Cedars August 8, 2023 Page 2

The state agency may, in lieu of an onsite revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's ePoC if the ePoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417);
- Civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).
- Termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement (488.456(b)).

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by an "F"and/or an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Nathan Schreier, Unit Supervisor Metro B District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220 P.O. Box 64900 Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

Email: nate.schreier@state.mn.us

Office: (651) 201-4348 Mobile (651) 392-2726

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or

The Villas At The Cedars August 8, 2023 Page 3

Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by October 14, 2023 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b).

In addition, if substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by January 14, 2024 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) your provider agreement will be terminated. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc_idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04_8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the

The Villas At The Cedars August 8, 2023 Page 4

dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Travis Z. Ahrens
Interim State Fire Safety Supervisor
Health Care & Correctional Facilities/Explosives
MN Department of Public Safety-Fire Marshal Division
445 Minnesota St., Suite 145
St. Paul, MN 55101

Cell: 1-507-308-4189

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Melissa Poepping, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: Melissa.Poepping@state.mn.us

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

PRINTED: 08/23/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

AND PLAN O	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	VG		COM	PLETED
						С	
		245187	B. WING			07/	14/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
THE VILL	AS AT THE CEDARS			7900 WEST 28TH STRE			
7772				SAINT LOUIS PARK,	MN 55426		
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	(= 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1	PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5) COMPLETION
PREFIX TAG	•	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	•	TIVE ACTION SHOULD CED TO THE APPROPE		DATE
				DI	EFICIENCY)		
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00			
		23, a survey for compliance					
		nergency Preparedness					
		3.73(b)(6) was conducted					
	•	ecertification survey. The					
	facility was IN comp	ollance.					
	The facility is enrolle	ed in ePOC and therefore a					
	•	uired at the bottom of the first					
	•	567 form. Although no plan of					
	. •	ed, it is required that the facility					
	acknowledge receip	ot of the electronic documents.					
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	-S	F 0	00			
	On 7/10/23 - 7/14/2	23, a standard recertification					
	survey was conduct	ted at your facility. A complaint					
	•	so conducted. Your facility					
		pliance with the requirements					
		part B, Requirements for					
	Long Term Care Fa	cilities.					
	In addition to the re	certification survey, the					
	following complaints	• •					
	•	laints were reviewed with no					
	deficiency issued.	4700					
	H51873610C (MN8						
	H51873608C (MN8						
	H51873606C (MN8 H51873607C (MN9						
	H51873609C (MN9						
	H51873611C (MN9						
	H51873612C (MN9						
	H51878381C (MN8						
	H51873464C (MN9	3520),					
	H51873463C (MN9	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •					
	H51878383C (MN8						
	H51873532C (MN8	9064),					
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGI	NATURE	TITLE			(X6) DATE
Electron	ically Signed						08/16/2023

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL ¹ A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245187	B. WING			C / 14/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AS AT THE CEDARS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDER) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 553	H51878382C (MN8 at F580, F610, and The facility's plan of as your allegation of Departments acceptenrolled in ePOC, year the bottom of the form. Your electronic be used as verificated. Upon receipt of an acceptent of an accepted as verificated. Upon receipt of an accepted as verificated.	laints were reviewed. 9224) with a deficiency issued F689 f correction (POC) will serve f compliance upon the stance. Because you are our signature is not required first page of the CMS-2567 c submission of the POC will ion of compliance. acceptable electronic POC, an r facility may be conducted to ntial compliance with the en attained. in Planning Care	F 0			9/12/23

1 ` ′		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING _			C 14/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 553	changes to the plan (iv) The right to recincluded in the plan (v) The right to see right to sign after si of care. §483.10(c)(3) The of the right to participate the incresident representation (ii) Include an assestrengths and need (iii) Incorporate the cultural preferences. This REQUIREMED by: Based on interview facility failed to proparticipate in care propagate	informed, in advance, of of care. eive the services and/or items of care. the care plan, including the gnificant changes to the plan facility shall inform the resident cipate in his or her treatment he resident in this right. The nust-lusion of the resident and/or ative.	F 5	1.R21, R29, R73,R56 plan of careviewed, scheduled care confercompleted per policy. 2.All residents have the potential affected by the deficient practice of care will be reviewed. 3.Education will be provided to n staff related to care planning and scheduling care conferences per 4.Audits will be completed by the Administrator and/or designee for affected residents: weekly for 4 v and then twice a month for 1 monthen 1x for 1 month. Audit results reviewed at Quality Assurance M (QAPI) monthly to determine if a are identified, and recommendat adjustments to the audit schedules.	to be and plan ursing all veeks of and be leeting by trends ions for	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	l \ /	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245187	B. WING		07/	C 14/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AS AT THE CEDARS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 553	indicated she wished community to live we staff to discuss disconsected resident regularly at R21's MHM IDT Candated 2/9/23, indicated at a discharge be with her mother. R21's medical reconsected she had not long time and was the her mother. R29 R29's quarterly MD was cognitively intated an active discharge in the community. R29's care plan discindicated he did not community. R29's MHM IDT Candated 2/20/23, indicated 2/20/	charge focus updated 7/20/22, ed to discharge to the with her mother, and instructed charge goals and status with and update on progress. The Conference Form V-3 ated she was working with a partransitional service with a ferences. 7/12/23 at 8:51 a.m., R21 and a care conference for a crying to discharge to be with S dated 5/26/23, indicated he ct, independent with bed and toilet use, and had a sease. The MDS indicated he arge plan in place to return to charge focus updated 5/16/22, want to discharge to the care Conference Form V-3 eated he was a long-term ity and had no active		needed.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING _			C 14/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AS AT THE CEDARS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 553	additional care con-	rd lacked evidence of ferences. 7/10/23 at 11:09 a.m., R29 een invited to attend any care	F 5	53		
	was moderately cogextensive assistant transfers, and toilet disease. The MDS discharge plan in placements. R73's care plan data wished to return to children, and instrustatus regularly with update on progress.					
	dated 1/31/23, indic (FM)-A attended the planned to discharge were met. R73's medical record additional care constant to be discharged. Find the discharged of the planned to be discharged.	are Conference Form V-3 cated R73's family member e care conference, and R73 ge to home after therapy goals rd lacked evidence of ferences. 7/11/23 at 4:52 p.m., R73 appy at the facility and wanted le stated he did not recall his e and wanted to be kept				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245187	B. WING _			C / 14/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AS AT THE CEDARS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (EAC	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 553	family member (FM not happy at the facilischarged elsewher helping them with discharged had not been invited spouse and emerge be invited and updated	7/12/23 at 10:41 a.m., R73's l)-A stated she and R73 were cility and wanted to be are but the facility was not lischarge planning. She stated a conference in January, but it had a social worker and she do once since. As R73's ency contact she expected to atted regarding his care. Imum data set (MDS) dated R56 was cognitively intact and aviors. R56's diagnoses eakness), cardiorespiratory all conditions. R56 received The Conference Form V-3 atted the form as "In Progress" atted the form as "In Progress" atte. The MHM IDT Care V-3 dated 1/9/23, indicated the conference received a personal fan concerns about call light ences, timing of receiving food of edema wraps, and weight med other staff about some of do not attend a care conference onal concerns.		53		
		7/13/23 at 12:31 p.m., social ative (SSR) stated the facility				

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	` '	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245187	B. WING		07	C // 14/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 553	admissions coordination for two were had five days of trand hew' to her. residents who were conferences, and the coordinating residents their medical recordinating residents are conference was on conference was on should have had are 2023, and did not. Should talk about issed discharge. During interview on admissions coordinating interview on a conference are conferences to policy and federal reconferences to	ent social worker, and the new lator (AC) was helping her stated she had been in the eks, was not a social worker, ining, and social services was She stated there was a list of everdue for quarterly care	F 5	553		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILE	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	` '	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245187	B. WING		07/	C 1 4/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	1	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 553	their care, allow the provide an opportunity preferences. In an email dated 7 stated the facility dieses.	ge 7 The of what was happening with the make decisions, and nity to inform staff of their 14/23 at 1:38 p.m., DON d not have a care conference		553		
	and participate in re (i) The facility must group, if one exists, reasonable steps, who is to make residents and upcoming meetings (ii) Staff, visitors, or resident group or facility must person who is appropriately approviding assistant requests that result (iv) The facility must resident or family gothe grievances and groups concerning in the facility. (A) The facility must response and ration (B) This should not facility must implement request of the resident resident or family gotherates.	esident has a right to organize esident groups in the facility. provide a resident or family, with private space; and take with the approval of the group, and family members aware of a in a timely manner. To other guests may attend amily group meetings only at		565		9/12/23
	groups concerning in the facility. (A) The facility must response and ration (B) This should not facility must implement request of the resident.	t be able to demonstrate their nale for such response. be construed to mean that the nent as recommended every ent or family group.				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COMI	E SURVEY PLETED
		245187	B. WING _			C 14/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 565	family member(s) or representative(s) manilies or resident residents in the facility REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview facility failed to enswere addressed or manner. This had the residents who attended in the following concert answer call lights. Resident Council netter following concert answer call lights. Building not clean. Resident Council netter following concert and personal pactivated. Gnats and bugs in Resident Council netter following concert	esident has a right to have or other resident neet in the facility with the representative(s) of other flity. NT is not met as evidenced or and document review the ure resident council concerns followed-up on in a timely the potential to affect 12 added the resident council vious six months. Otes dated 1/27/23, indicated rns: aking 45 minutes to an hour to otes dated 2/24/23, indicated rns: too long for medications. Otherwise while call lights are the facility. Otes dated 3/31/23, indicated rns: r meals. style activities that are learning		1. Resident council agenda revier and new concern process impleme for follow up and resolution. 2. All residents have the potentia affected by the deficient practice a resident council concerns will be documented and followed up on 3. Education will be provided to Therapeutic Recreation Director refollowing up with resident council concerns in a timely manner. 4. Audits will be completed by the Administrator and/or designee resicouncil concerns: 3 concerns week weeks and then 3 concerns twice a for 1 month and then 3 concerns of 1 month. Audit results will be review Quality Assurance Meeting (QAPI) monthly to determine if any trends identified, and recommendations for adjustments to the audit schedule needed.	ented I to be nd garding dent kly for 4 a month nce for wed at are or	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			OMPLETED
		245187	B. WING			C 07/14/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LAS AT THE CEDARS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426)DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 565	the following conce -Call light wait times -Ants in the second -Dirty windows and Resident Council not the following conce -Gnats in the dining facilityDirty windowsLight bulbs out in rathe facilityCall light timesStaff on personal padone.	otes dated 4/28/23, indicate rns: s. l-floor dining room. floors. otes dated 5/26/23, indicated rns: g rooms and throughout the resident rooms and throughout ohones while cares are being otes dated 6/23/23, indicated	F 5	65		
	they met every more therapeutic recreations requested by the stated there were of call light wait times, during working hou concerns including bulbs, the review of cognitively appropriavailable. Residents process or follow up brought up during the TRD stated she did resident rights during	with members of the resident at 1:47 p.m., residents stated of the inth, and the director of ion (TRD) was always present a committee. The residents ongoing concerns regarding staff on their personal phones in the interpretation of the interpretation of the interpretation of the ion of				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MU A. BUILE	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	` '	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245187	B. WING		07	C / 14/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	<u> </u>	117/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 565	she would occasion up during the resident the monthly Quality Performance Improhowever, she was a for how the concern addressed. The TR heads may be notify however, there was resident council conbeing addressed by corresponding departments of nursing an interview director of nursing and brought up during and interview director of nursing and the type of concerns to be addressed during the however, that was a concerns to be addressed properly have been notified concern; however, concern. The DON brought up during a concern. The DON brought up during a concern. The poncern and the type of concerns to give would be a grievant on their personal phowever, she did not had she conducton as she did problem."	e meetings. The TRD stated hally discuss concerns brought ent council meetings during Assessment and evement (QAPI) meetings, unaware of an official process as were to be processed and D further stated department ied verbally of concerns; and documentation to indicate accerns were acknowledged or the appropriate and		565		
	_	of the resident council was to				

F 565 Continued From page 11 provide residents participation in suggesting improvements and assisting administration to provide better programs, surroundings, and services within the facility. The bylaws indicated concern forms were to be read and approved prior to each meeting, resident concerns were to be discussed and resident rights were to be reviewed. The facility Complaint and Grievance Procedure dated 12/22, indicated a grievance form was to be completed when a complaint had been expressed to any staff member, including when the concern was immediately addressed to show documentation the concern was resolved to the satisfaction of the person filing the complaint. F 580 Notify of Changes (InjuryDecline/Room, etc.) SS=D CRR(s): 483.10(g)(14)(0-iv)(15) \$483.10(g)(14) Notification of Changes. (i) A facility must immediately inform the resident; consult with the resident's physician; and notify, consistent with his or her authority, the resident representative(s) when there is- (A) An accident involving the resident which results in injury and has the potential for requiring physician intervention; (B) A significant change in the resident's physical intervention; (B) A significant change in the resident's physical intervention; (C) A need to alter treatment significantly (that is, a need to discontinue an existing form of treatment due to adverse consequences, or to commence a new form of treatment), or (D) A decision to transfer or discharge the		OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILE	DING	` '	E SURVEY IPLETED
THE VILLAS AT THE CEDARS THE VILLAS AT THE CEDARS TAG TO WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426 TAG PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) FRESIX TAG FRESIX TAGE FROM LAGE ACCORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PROVIDED SHAPP CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE FROM LAGE ACCORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE FROM COMMENT OF THE APPROPRIATE FROM CORRECTION SHOULD BE COMMENT OF THE APPROPRIATE FROM COMMENT OF THE APPROP			245187	B. WING		07/	C 1 4/2023
FSETIX TAG RESULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 565 Continued From page 11 provide residents participation in suggesting improvements and assisting administration to provide better programs, surroundings, and services within the facility. The bylaws indicated concern forms were to be read and approved prior to each meeting, resident concerns were to be discussed and resident rights were to be reviewed. The facility Complaint and Grievance Procedure dated 12/22, indicated a grievance form was to be completed when a complaint had been expressed to any staff member, including when the concern was immediately addressed to show documentation the concern was resolved to the satisfaction of the person filing the complaint. F 580 Notify of Changes (injury/Decline/Room, etc.) SS=D CFR(s): 483.10(g)(14)(0)-(iv)(15) \$483.10(g)(14) Notification of Changes. (i) A facility must immediately inform the resident; consult with the residents physician; and notify, consistent with his or her authority, the resident representative(s) when there is- (A) An accident involving the resident which results in injury and has the potential for requiring physician intervention; (B) A significant change in the resident's physical, mental, or psychosocial status (that is, a deterioration in health, mental, or psychosocial status in either iffe-threatening conditions or clinical complications); (C) A need to alter treatment significantly (that is, a need to discontinue an existing form of treatment); or (D) A decision to transfer or discharge the					7900 WEST 28TH STREET		
provide residents participation in suggesting improvements and assisting administration to provide better programs, surroundings, and services within the facility. The bylaws indicated concern forms were to be read and approved prior to each meeting, resident concerns were to be discussed and resident rights were to be reviewed. The facility Complaint and Grievance Procedure dated 12/22, indicated a grievance form was to be completed when a complaint had been expressed to any staff member, including when the concern was immediately addressed to show documentation the concern was resolved to the satisfaction of the person filing the complaint. F 580 Notify of Changes ((i)ury/Decline/Room, etc.) SS=D CFR(s): 483.10(g)(14)(1-(iv)(15) §483.10(g)(14) Notification of Changes. (i) A facility must immediately inform the resident; consult with the resident's physician; and notify, consistent with his or her authority, the resident representative(s) when there is: (A) An accident involving the resident which results in injury and has the potential for requiring physician intervention; (B) A significant change in the resident's physical, mental, or psychosocial status (that is, a deterioration in health, mental, or psychosocial status in either life-threatening conditions or clinical complications); (C) A need to alter treatment significantly (that is, a need to discontinue an existing form of treatment due to adverse consequences, or to commence a new form of treatment); or (D) A decision to transfer or discharge the	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	D BE	COMPLETION
resident from the facility as specified in	F 580	provide residents provide better progreservices within the concern forms were prior to each meeting be discussed and reviewed. The facility Complared dated 12/22, indicated be completed when expressed to any state concern was introduced to discussed and reviewed. The facility Complared dated 12/22, indicated to any state concern was introduced when expressed to any state concern was introduced to discussed to any state concern was introduced to any state consistent with the resconsistent with the resconsistent with his representative(s) was (A) An accident inverse consistent with his representative(s) was (A) An accident inverse consistent with his representative(s) was (A) An accident inverse consistent with his representative (b) A significant characteristic in injury and physician intervention in heat status in either life-colinical complication (C) A need to alter to a need to discontinuate the accommence and the status in commence and the status in the commence and the status in the concern was into a consistent with the resconsistent with his consultant with th	articipation in suggesting assisting administration to rams, surroundings, and facility. The bylaws indicated to be read and approveding, resident concerns were to esident rights were to be sident rights were to be a complaint had been that member, including when a mediately addressed to show concern was resolved to the person filing the complaint. Injury/Decline/Room, etc.) 14)(i)-(iv)(15) iffication of Changes. In mediately inform the resident; ident's physician; and notify, for her authority, the resident which has the potential for requiring on; ange in the resident which has the potential for requiring on; ange in the resident's physical, ocial status (that is, a lth, mental, or psychosocial threatening conditions or ins); treatment significantly (that is, we an existing form of liverse consequences, or to orm of treatment); or ansfer or discharge the				9/12/23

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET	07/14/2023	
THE VILLAS AT THE CEDARS SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) OMPLETION DATE	
F 580 Continued From page 12 \$483.15(c)(1)(ii). (ii) When making notification under paragraph (g) (14)(i) of this section, the facility must ensure that all pertinent information specified in §483.15(c)(2) is available and provided upon request to the physician. (iii) The facility must also promptly notify the resident and the resident representative, if any, when there is- (A) A change in room or roommate assignment as specified in §483.10(e)(6); or (B) A change in resident rights under Federal or State law or regulations as specified in paragraph (e)(10) of this section. (iv) The facility must record and periodically update the address (mailing and email) and phone number of the resident representative(s). §483.10(g)(15) Admission to a composite distinct part. A facility that is a composite distinct part (as defined in §483.5) must disclose in its admission agreement its physical configuration, including the various locations that comprise the composite distinct part, and must specify the policies that apply to room changes between its different locations under §483.15(c)(9). This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and document review, the facility failed to notify resident representatives and/or a provider for 3 of 3 residents (R27, R39, R238) who had a change in condition and/or were involved in incidents resulting in potential or actual harm. Findings include:		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING _			C 14/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (EACH CORRECTION	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	5/14/23, indicated F deficits and was incompact that viral hepatitis C, depsychotic disturbant schizophrenia. R27's Care Area As 8/11/22, indicated F loss/dementia, psychosocial well-bassistance and supmaking. Intervention with R27's family/cacapabilities and neepsychosocial well-banxiety, schizophrefunctioning. Interventioning R27's care changes and provide family/caregivers to also had a communication with R27's family. R27's physician ord R27's family. R27's physician ord R27's physician ord R27 was placed on (pre-diabetic) and referencese/maintain retention).	imum Data Set (MDS) dated R27 had severe cognitive dependent with eating. R27 included high blood pressure, mentia, behavioral and ce, anxiety, and paranoid seessment (CAA) dated R27 triggered for cognitive chotropic drug use, pressure	F 58	3. Education will be provided to staff related use updating resident representatives and providers with of conditions. 4. Audits will be completed by the and/or designee related to resident have change in condition. 3 audits completed weekly for 4 weeks, the audits twice a month for 1 month, then 3 audits 1x for 1 month. Audi will be reviewed at Quality Assura Meeting (QAPI) monthly to determ any trends are identified, and recommendations for adjustments audit schedule is needed.	t change e DON nts who s will en 3 and it results nce nine if	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL [*] A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	` '	ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		245187	B. WING		0	C 7/14/2023
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE VILLAS AT THE CEDARS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPORT DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	and 142.6 lbs from weight summary furweight changes in part of the	t between 138.1 pounds (lbs) 9/15/22 to 11/28/22. The ther indicated the following bounds (lbs):	F 5	80		

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245187	B. WING			C / 14/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AS AT THE CEDARS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	<u> </u>	T-7/LULU
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	Continued From pa	ge 15	F 5	80		
	During an interview practitioner (NP)-A R27 continued to gas have notified R27's	on 7/12/23 at 3:11 p.m., nurse stated it was concerning that ain weight and the RD should family and worked with them stained a healthy weight.				
	R39					
	2/13/23, indicated F with a male resident entering the room,	cident Report (NHIR) dated R39 was seen holding hands It and entering his room. Upon staff witnessed the male Ints down, exposing himself to				
	had severe cognitive included Alzheimer	dated 6/11/23, indicated R39 e deficits with diagnoses that s disease, a cognitive icit, and dementia with nces.				
		/11/23, indicated R39 triggered ementia, communication, chotropic drug use.				
	dependent of staff interaction, and we deficits and Alzhein risk for alterations it trauma as reported included utilizing fa	ted 3/20/23, indicated R39 was for cognitive stimulation, social II-being related to cognitive ner's disease. R39 was also at n behavior related to past by her son. Interventions mily for support and notify party of any changes in				
	family member (FM notified of the incide	on 7/11/23 at 12:28 p.m., l)-C stated he had not been ent between R39 and the male ed he was concerned the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			TE SURVEY MPLETED		
		245187	B. WING			O7/14/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LAS AT THE CEDARS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 580	Continued From pa	ige 16	F 58	30			
	regarding R39's be	nmunicating concerns havior, safety, and care to him, inted to be notified of the opened.					
	R238						
	R238 had intact cogassistance of one soliving (ADLs). R238 stomach cancer, cogand anarthria (a molack of control of the muscle weakness, R238's care plan days at a high risk fron 9/16/23. Intervention	MDS dated 9/17/22, indicated gnition and required limited staff for all activities of daily 8's diagnoses included ognitive communication deficit, otor speech disorder causing a e muscles used for speaking), and difficulty walking. ated 9/16/23, indicated R238 or falls and had an actual fall ntions included monitoring, reporting any signs or es or pain.					
	R238's CAA dated triggered for ADL fu	9/17/22, indicated R238 unction and falls.					
		rders dated 9/16/22, indicated igrams (mg) of coumadin (a					
	indicated R238 had	ote dated 9/16/23 at 5:56 p.m., I a witnessed fall at the front 238 had no injuries and					
	indicated R238 had the back of his hea the provider or fam	te dated 9/16/23 at 6:20 p.m., developed a hematoma to d. The progress note lacked ily had been updated ge in R238's condition.					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILD	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	` '	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245187	B. WING	}	07	C / 14/2023
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE VILLAS AT THE CEDARS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	<u> </u>	114/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	R238's family mem unaware R238 had facility until after sh medical advice (AM admission due to con R238 told her. FM-I had called her to inwhereabouts and if to the facility, more left, the facility still I had a fall, nor that he to the back of his her to the back of his her During an interview nurse practitioner (I notified of R238's fall and NP-staff to update the process to indicate an R238's fall and NP-staff to update the process fall and NP-staff to update the process fall and was on a blood During an interview director of nursing expect resident fambe notified when an amade and when a resident's family been notified after a simmediately if the resident in the resident of the resident o	on 7/13/23 at 9:17 a.m., ber (FM)-D stated she was fallen while he was in the e brought R238 home against IA) less than 48 hours after his oncerns over his care, and D stated although the facility quire about R238's he was going to be returning than 8 hours after R238 had had not notified her that R238 he had developed a hematoma ead. Ton 7/13/23 at 10:47 a.m., NP)-B stated she had not been all or that he had later oma to the back of his head II. NP-B stated there were no by provider had been notified of B would have expected the provider any time a resident eresident struck their head		580		
	on a blood thinner. The facility Change	in a Resident's Condition or				

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFIC		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING _		I`´´c	ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		245187	B. WING		C 7/14/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LAS AT THE CEDARS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	notify a provider when incident involving a to notify the resider hours of a resident	ted, indicated staff were to en there was an accident or resident. The staff were also it's representative within 24 who had an accident or	F 580		
	Free from Abuse and CFR(s): 483.12(a)(nd Neglect	F 600		9/12/23
	Exploitation The resident has the neglect, misapproper and exploitation as includes but is not learn to corporal punishment any physical or che	rom Abuse, Neglect, and e right to be free from abuse, riation of resident property, defined in this subpart. This imited to freedom from ht, involuntary seclusion and mical restraint not required to medical symptoms.			
	§483.12(a) The fac	ility must-			
	physical abuse, cor involuntary seclusic This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observative review, the facility for resident-to-resident (R30) reviewed who another resident (R Findings include:	tion, interview and document ailed to minimize verbal abuse for 1 of 1 resident to was verbally abused by (58).		1. R30 has been moved to a different room and is no longer roommates with R58. R30 currently feels safe in the faciliand is happy with new placement. 2. All residents have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice. All reports of verbal abuse will be investigated and reported to the state agency to prevent ongoing abuse.	
	(MDS) assessment was mildly cognitive	ange Minimum Data Set dated 4/12/23, indicated R30 ely impaired and identified stroke, depression,		3. Education will be provided to employees on abuse prevention and reporting policy.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION) COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
	24518		B. WING			C 14/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	schizoaffective disc characterized by a including mood alte MDS also identified American" and R30 transfers, utilized a self-propel the chair R30's care plan data a vulnerable adult a or neglect. The plata R30 for signs and a neglect and report supervisor for approximate approximate and was a supervisor for approximate assessment indicate extensive assistant transfers and was a assessment indicate evaluation but was decisions. R58's care plan data a history of yelling a as making racially is staff since 2021. T R58 to express fee not direct the staff a when verbal aggress others. During observation R58 and nursing as shared room of R3 to "Take [R30] some	order (a mental health disorder combination of symptoms erations), and anxiety. The IR30 as "Black or African" was dependent on staff for wheelchair but was unable to r. ted 4/21/23, identified R30 as and was at risk for abuse and/on directed staff to observed symptoms of abuse and to the facility social services or	F 600	4. Audits will be completed and/or designee regarding ab allegations. 3 residents will be weekly for 4 weeks, 3 resident month for 1 month, and then 1 tx for 1 month. Audit results were viewed at Quality Assurance (QAPI) monthly to determine are identified, and recommen adjustments to the audit scheneeded.	e audited Its twice a 3 residents Will be e Meeting if any trends dations for	

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE VILLAS AT THE CEDARS SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH OBERCIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG FREETY TAG CONTINUED From page 20 Into a lounge by the nurse's station. During an interview on 7/10/23 at 11:07 a.m., R30 stated his roommate (R58) is "always talking about (R30's) black skin". R30 further indicated that R56 did not like "blacks" and R30 stated he was "upset" by R58's comments about skin color. During observation on 7/10/23 at 11:44 a.m., R30 was seated in the activity room. R30 was observed to cry with lears rolling on his face and informed activity aide (AA)-A he wanted to leave the facility. AA-A encouraged R30 to participate in the activity, however, AA-A did not discuss with R30 the events which were causing R30 to cry. Review of R30's clinical record included an Associated Clinical from a room change. A second Associated Clinical of Psychology progress note from a psychotherapy session with licensed social worker (LSW)-A dated 4/17/23, indicated R30 may benefit from a room change. A second Associated Clinical of Psychology progress note by LSW-A dated 5/22/23, indicated R30 may benefit from a room change. During an interview on 7/12/23 at 1:00 p.m., LSW-A stated R30 had expressed concerns regarding racial situs directed at R30 by R58 and identified R30 may benefit from a room change. During an interview on 7/12/23 at 1:00 p.m., LSW-A stated R30 had expressed concerns regarding racial situs being directed toward R30 by R58. LSW-A had recommended to separate R30 and R55, however, the facility had not acted upon the recommendations.	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 245187		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			TE SURVEY MPLETED	
THE VILLAS AT THE CEDARS THE VILLAS AT THE CEDARS (ICA) ID (ICA)			245187	B. WING		07/14/2023	
FREERIX TAG REGULATORY OR ISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 600 Continued From page 20 into a lounge by the nurse's station. During an interview on 7/10/23 at 11.07 a.m., R30 stated his roommate (R58) is "always talking about (R30's) black skin." R30 further indicated that R58 did not like "blacks" and R30 stated he was "upset" by R58's comments about skin color. During observation on 7/10/23 at 11.44 a.m., R30 was eated in the activity room. R30 was observed to cry with tears rolling on his face and informed activity, however, AA-A did not discuss with R30 the events which were causing R30 to cry. Review of R30's clinical record included an Associated Clinic of Psychology progress note from a psychotherapy session with icensed social worker (L5W)-A dated 4/17/23, indicated R30 had expressed concerns regarding racial slurs directed at R30 by R58. L5W-A dated 5/22/23, indicated R30 continued to report racial slurs directed at R30 by R58 and identified R30 may benefit from a room change. During an interview on 7/12/23 at 1.00 p.m., L5W-A stated R30 had expressed concerns regarding racial slurs directed at R30 by R58 and identified R30 may benefit from a room change.					7900 WEST 28TH STREET	<u> </u>	
into a lounge by the nurse's station. During an interview on 7/10/23 at 11:07 a.m., R30 stated his roommate (R58) is "always talking about [R30's] black skin." R30 further indicated that R58 did not like "blacks" and R30 stated he was "upset" by R58's comments about skin color. During observation on 7/10/23 at 11:44 a.m., R30 was seated in the activity room. R30 was observed to cry with tears rolling on his face and informed activity aide (AA)-A he wanted to leave the facility. AA-A encouraged R30 to participate in the activity, however, AA-A did not discuss with R30 the events which were causing R30 to cry. Review of R30's clinical record included an Associated Clinic of Psychology progress note from a psychotherapy session with licensed social worker (LSW)-A dated 4/17/23, indicated R30 had expressed concerns regarding racial slurs directed at R30 by R58. LSW-A indicated R30 may benefit from a room change. A second Associated Clinical of Psychology progress note by LSW-A dated 5/22/23, indicated R30 continued to report racial slurs directed at R30 by R58 and identified R30 may benefit from a room change. During an interview on 7/12/23 at 1:00 p.m., LSW-A stated R30 had expressed concerns regarding racial slurs being directed toward R30 by R58. LSW-A had recommended to separate R30 and R58, however, the facility had not acted	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A	SHOULD BE	COMPLETION
On 7/12/23 at 1:10 p.m., the facility administrator	F 600	During an interview stated his roommat about [R30's] black that R58 did not like was "upset" by R58. During observation was seated in the a observed to cry with informed activity aid the facility. AA-A e in the activity, hower R30 the events while Review of R30's click Associated Clinic of from a psychotheral social worker (LSW R30 had expressed slurs directed at R30 may benefit from A second Associated Progress note by L8 R30 may benefit from A second Associated Progress note by L8 R30 continued to repart and interview LSW-A stated R30 regarding racial sluby R58. LSW-A had R30 and R58, hower upon the recommendations.	e nurse's station. on 7/10/23 at 11:07 a.m., R30 te (R58) is "always talking skin." R30 further indicated e "blacks" and R30 stated he b's comments about skin color. on 7/10/23 at 11:44 a.m., R30 activity room. R30 was h tears rolling on his face and de (AA)-A he wanted to leave encouraged R30 to participate ever, AA-A did not discuss with ch were causing R30 to cry. nical record included an f Psychology progress note apy session with licensed d)-A dated 4/17/23, indicated do concerns regarding racial do by R58. LSW-A indicated do m a room change. ed Clinical of Psychology SW-A dated 5/22/23, indicated eport racial slurs directed at entified R30 may benefit from on 7/12/23 at 1:00 p.m., had expressed concerns rs being directed toward R30 and recommended to separate ever, the facility had not acted indations.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING		07	C / 14/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LAS AT THE CEDARS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	077	14/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	During an interview stated R58 often go racial slurs towards. During an interview licensed practical nuclear voiced racial slurs to stated R58 frequent presence of R30, who was a manage of making racial slurs to state of making racial slurs of making	vards R30 and would ately. on 7/12/23 at 1:29 p.m., NA-A of upset and made frequent people of color. on 7/12/23 at 1:32 p.m., urse (LPN)-A stated R58 owards people of color. LPN-A tly voiced racial remarks in the vho would tell R58 to stop. on 7/12/23, at approximately e observed moving R58 's 130's room and into a new on 7/13/23 at 10:14 a.m., N)-A stated R58 had a history are in the presence of people of med R58 made racial remarks. At times R30 would appear are times R30 would appear are times R30 would "get upset". RN-A indicated the facility ker (LSW-B), a former d notes from psychotherapists h any recommendations. SW-A had recommended a 30 and RN-A had offered a vever, R30 declined a room ew of R30's medical record, e clinical record lacked ted to declination of a room		500		
	director of nursing (on 7/13/23 at 1:49 p.m., the (DON) stated R58 had a bally abusive towards others.				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MU A. BUILI	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	' '	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245187	B. WING	;	07/	C / 14/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AS AT THE CEDARS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	were affecting R30. comments should have been offered a roor should have been of record. In order to towards R30, the D moved out of R30's The Abuse Prevent dated 2/2/23, indicated a residents were not stresidents and that the remedy any abusive Investigate/Prevent CFR(s): 483.12(c)(2) §483.12(c) (1) Have violations are thoroust: §483.12(c)(3) Prevent R33.12(c)(4) Report of the signated representation investigation is in processing to the designated representation investigations to the designated representations.	ware R58's racial remarks R30's response to R58's have been reported to the hvestigated. The DON was Associated Clinic of mendation to move R30 out of information should have been hanagement team ham). In addition, if R30 had had change and declined, this hocumented in the clinical minimize verbal abuse hon confirmed R58 was had room on 7/12/23. Ition/Vulnerable Adult Plan hated the facility was to ensure he facility would identify and he situations. Correct Alleged Violation (2)-(4) In se to allegations of abuse, h, or mistreatment, the facility A evidence that all alleged hughly investigated. The DON was have been reported to the he collision of the hated the facility was to ensure hated the facility and he situations. The DON was hated the policy of the hated the facility was to ensure hated the facility and he situations. The DON was hated the DON was hated the DON was hated the DON was hated the policy of the hated the facility was to ensure hated the facility was hated the facility was hated the facility was hated the clinical hated the		610		9/12/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	l \ /	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245187	B. WING			C 14/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES LY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	incident, and if the appropriate correct. This REQUIREME by: Based on interview facility failed to the allegation of resident 1 of 1 residents (R. Findings include: A Nursing Home In 2/13/23, indicated with a male resident entering the room, resident with his part R39. An Investigation R staff witnessed R3 they walked down Upon entry to R55 pants down, exposs report indicated R3 report indicated R4 report indicated R4 report indicated R5 report indicated an ongoing. Review of an interview of an	thin 5 working days of the alleged violation is verified tive action must be taken. NT is not met as evidenced wand document review the roughly investigate an ent-to-resident sexual abuse for	F 6	1.R39 and R55 do not recall recollection of the events. Be have been referred to ACP for services. R55 has been movememory care unit and placed room. R55 has a wandergate and current 1:1 continues. Wo off of the memory care unit work of others wandering into Discharge planning is ongoin 2.All residents have the potent affected by the deficient practallegations of sexual abuse work thoroughly investigated and input into place. 3.Education will be provided to investigation an allegation resident-to-resident. 4.Audits will be completed by Administrator and/or designed investigations of allegations are interviews are completed tho residents will be audited wee weeks, 6 residents twice a month, and then 6 residents month. Audit results will be requality Assurance Meeting (Comonthly to determine if any to identified, and recommendation adjustments to the audit schemeded.	oth residents or psych yed off of the d in a private and bracelet floving R55 will minimize his room. In the residents of the district of the related to and broughly. The related to and broughly for 4 honth for 1 for 1 for 1 for 1 for 1 eviewed at QAPI) rends are ions for	
6	asked if she felt sa	afe, R39 responded interview also indicated when				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION) COM	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245187	B. WING			C / 14/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	"sometimes," and vifeeling, R39 responding further information documented regard R39 R39's annual MDS had severe cognitive included Alzheimer communication defibehavioral disturbation and severe loss/debehaviors, and psychological staff interaction, and we deficits and Alzheim risk for alterations in trauma as reported included utilizing far R39's responsible preceded included included included included included included included included inc	he felt scared, R39 responded when asked how she was ided "alright I guess." No or intervention was ding R39's responses. dated 6/11/23, indicated R39 we deficits with diagnoses that 's disease, a cognitive ficit, and dementia with inces. /11/23, indicated R39 triggered ementia, communication, chotropic drug use. ted 3/20/23, indicated R39 was for cognitive stimulation, social II-being related to cognitive iner's disease. R39 was also at in behavior related to past by her son. Interventions mily for support and notify party of any changes in in R39's care plan lacked erencing the incident with R55 intions to ensure it did not				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING			C /14/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AS AT THE CEDARS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	<u> </u>	TTILUE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610	Continued From pa	ige 25	F 6	310			
	dementia without b	ehavioral disturbance, cation deficit, and adjustment					
	2/24/23, indicated F	ssessment (CAA) dated R55 triggered for delirium, entia, communication, and use.					
	R55's care plan dated 2/13/23, indicated R55 exposed himself to a female resident (R39). Updated interventions indicated resident was on a 1:1.						
	nursing assistant (Nowith a nurse at the when he saw R55 at the end of the harmonic particular to R55 was on a 1:1 for behavior; however, staff member was a supposed to be mostated he alerted the went to R55's room, R55's room, R55's room, R55 harmonic particular frightened. NA-F state separated the resident to LPN-C. NA-F furnitation and no new interest.	on 7/14/23 at 8:11 a.m., NA)-F stated he was sitting nurse's station on 2/13/23, and R39 walk into R55's room, allway, together. NA-F stated or previous inappropriate NA-F did not know where the and could not recall who was initoring R55 at the time. NA-F are nurse and together they and his pants down and his nile he was attempting to pull NA-F stated R39 appeared to pant and did not appear ated he and the nurse then lents and reported the incident ther stated R55 remained on a giventions were implemented.					
	LPN-B stated although the time, she was a R55 and R39. LPN-	on 7/14/23 at 8:26 a.m., ugh she was not working at ware of the incident between -B further stated R55 had no the incident occurred, and no					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245187	B. WING _			C 14/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOWS (EA	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	During an interview family member (FM notified of the incide FM-C stated he want communicating behavior, safety, and wanted to be notified happened. During an interview psychiatrist (PMD) R55 since the incident or requested with R55 or R39. During an interview director of nursing on a 1:1 since befor facility in November else to do to decreas stated she was awarefused his medical pattern or reason for could have influenced that the time of the R39, she would have assigned to monito times and intervened displaying possibly DON stated she did assigned to monito times and to monit	on 7/11/23 at 12:28 p.m., d)-C stated he had not been ent between R39 and R55. s concerned the facility was concerns regarding R39's and care to him, and would have ed of the incident when it on 7/12/23 at 10:27 a.m., the stated although he had seen ent had occurred between staff had not notified him of the ed a referral for him to speak on 7/14/23 at 9:09 a.m., the (DON) stated R55 had been re she started working at the r 2022, and didn't know what ase his behaviors. The DON are R55 had occasionally tions but was unaware of a per the refusals, although that each his negative behaviors. ated because R55 was on a ne incident between he and we expected the staff member of him, to be with R55 at all the immediately if R55 was inappropriate behaviors. The dot know where the staff or R55 was at the time of the not recall who was assigned to	F 61			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILE	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	· /	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245187	B. WING		0.7	C / 14/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LAS AT THE CEDARS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	<u> </u>	114/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	the incident were in were interviewed resafety, if they had so witnessed the incident, there were implemented updated to reflect the interventions to ensure cur. The investigation and family were to abuse and an ongo investigation Team the administrator, and the administrator, and incident. An investigation incident, and state than the new incident safety, and state than the new incident safety. As to be submitted to a performance Improduant counseling to the incident of the incident o	were working at the time of terviewed, no other residents egarding their feelings of imilar experiences or had ent or similar incidents from was on a 1:1 at the time of was no investigation into where as who was supposed to be the 1:1. No new interventions and R39's care plan was not ne incident or possible sure similar incidents did not ation also lacked indication of abuse and/or abuse Prevention/Vulnerable Adult /2/23, indicated the physician be notified of an allegation of ing investigation. The (including but not limited to DON, nurse manager, and to review all incident reports ext working day following the gation was to begin aff were to take immediate urther abuse and ensure ummary identifying trends was QAPI (Quality Assurance and evement) committee at least to provide ongoing support the resident and family as a proper follow-up oractitioners and family as requiring behavior evelop individualized care idents were not subjected to		610		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING		O7/14/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LAS AT THE CEDARS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
	individuals with a myith intellectual disassive systems of the individual services and (B) If the individual services, whether to specialized services (ii) Intellectual disability authority has determined by a personal services, whether to specialized services (iii) Intellectual disability authority has determined by a personal services, whether to specialized services (iii) Intellectual disability authority has determined by a personal services (iii) Intellectual disability authority has determined by a personal disability authority has de	nission Screening for nental disorder and individuals ability. rsing facility must not admit, on 1989, any new residents with: as defined in paragraph (k)(3) nless the State mental health mined, based on an cal and mental evaluation is nor entity other than the nauthority, prior to admission, of the physical and mental ividual, the individual requires is provided by a nursing facility; requires such level of the individual requires so, or bility, as defined in paragraph tion, unless the State yor developmental disability mined prior to admission-of the physical and mental ividual, the individual requires is provided by a nursing facility; requires such level of the individual requires is provided by a nursing facility; requires such level of the individual requires is for intellectual disability. Exptions. For purposes of this	F 645		9/12/23	
	paragraph(k)(1) of for determinations	n screening program under this section need not provide in the case of the readmission of an individual who, after				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING		C 07/14/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION	
F 645	transferred for care (ii) The State may operadmission scree paragraph (k)(1) of to a nursing facility (A) Who is admitted hospital after received hospital, (B) Who requires not condition for which the hospital, and (C) Whose attending before admission to is likely to require lefacility services. §483.20(k)(3) Definisection— (i) An individual is intellectual disability intellectual disability or is a person with described in 435.10. This REQUIREME by: Based on interview facility failed to ensure screening and Reservices and the facility for 1 of facility facility for 1 of facility facility for 1 of facility facility for 1 of facility	the nursing facility, was in a hospital. In a hospital. It is choose not to apply the ening program under if this section to the admission of an individual-d to the facility directly from a wing acute inpatient care at the fursing facility services for the the individual received care in the individual received care in the facility that the individual rest than 30 days of nursing in the facility that the individual rest than 30 days of nursing in the individual has a serious mental received to have an analy if the individual has an analy as defined in §483.102(b)(3) a related condition as 1010 of this chapter. Note that the individual has an analy as defined in §483.102(b)(3) a related condition as 1010 of this chapter. Note that the individual has an analy as defined in §483.102(b)(3) a related condition as 1010 of this chapter. Note that the individual has an analy as defined in §483.102(b)(3) a related condition as 1010 of this chapter. Note that the individual has an analy as defined in §483.102(b)(3) a related condition as 1010 of this chapter. Note that the individual has an analy as defined in §483.102(b)(3) a related condition as 1010 of this chapter. Note that the individual has an analy as defined in §483.102(b)(3) a related condition as 1010 of this chapter.	F 645	1. R27 PASRR level I and resident review has been uploaded to resident medical record. 2. All residents who are residing at facility have the potential to be affect the deficient practice. All residents who are residents who are residents who are residents to the deficient practice. All residents who are passed into their medical record. 3. Education will be provided to so services related to PASRR requirem	ted by will eview	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		COMI	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING			C 14/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 645	intellectual function disturbance, and provided R27 has a complete process was to fix to determine if any the SSR stated when facility, admission PASRR. The SSR to determine if any the SSR stated swas not complete process was to fix the facility Pre-Act policy dated 6/23/2 would check for a resident qualified medical assistance admission of the residency and the Screening would be agency and the Screening would	oses that included borderline oning, behavioral and psychotic paranoid schizophrenia. charge summary dated 7/14/22, if the following diagnoses: dischizophrenia fective disorder ed 7/14/22, indicated "the PAS final until the lead agency entation to the nursing facility." sults indicated R27 did not have is of a mental illness and lacked dia diagnosis with paranoid w on 7/13/23 at 3:30 p.m., the presentative (SSR) stated she social worker (SW) because the che facility in June 2023. The a resident admitted to the swould scan in the resident's would then review the PASRR y further action was necessary. He did not realize R27's PASRR and was not sure what the at the error. dmission Screening (PASRR) 23, indicated social services PASRR and ensure the for long-term care according to be (MA) standards, prior to the resident to the facility. The initial per completed by the referring enior Linkage Line would send a de resident met the requirements	F 6	upon admission. 4. Audits will be completed service and/or designee for PASRR level I and review. be audited weekly for 4 week residents twice a month for then 3 residents 1x for 1 moresults will be reviewed at CASSURANCE Meeting (QAPI) determine if any trends are recommendations for adjust audit schedule is needed.	admission 3 residents will eks, then 3 1 month, and onth. Audit Quality monthly to identified, and		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING _		O7/14/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 657 SS=D	S483.21(b) Compres \$483.21(b)(2) A compres \$483.21(b)(chensive Care Plans imprehensive care plan must in 7 days after completion of assessment. interdisciplinary team, that imited to- ohysician. Itse with responsibility for the interdisciplinary team of the responsibility for the od and nutrition services staff. It acticable, the participation of the resident's representative(s). It is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and document alled to comprehensively d implements a care plan for 1 who continued to have	F 65	1. R55□s care plan has been up with new interventions. R55 is se for psych services. R55 has beer off of the memory care unit and p a private room. R55 has a wande bracelet and current 1:1 continues Moving R55 off of the memory ca will minimize risk of him leading o	es ACP n moved laced in ergaurd s. re unit	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICA		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING			07/14/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	5/27/23, indicated F deficits and a Patie (PHQ-9) score of 1 depression that way MDS also indicated activities of daily lividiagnoses that includementia without be cognitive communication disorder with mixed R55's Care Area As 2/24/23, indicated F cognitive loss/dementia without be cognitive loss/dementia without be cognitive loss/dementia without be cognitive loss/demential psychotropic drug to R55's care plan data following behaviors -12/1/2022: R55 was (R31) in his bed. Respectively another resident another resident. No interventions indicated when re-directing another resident. No interventions and deep -1/28/23: R55 had a male resident. No interventions and deep -2/13/2023 R55 expresident (R39). Upon the resident (R39). Upon the resident (R39). Upon the resident (R39). Upon the resident (R39).	imum Data Set (MDS) dated R55 had severe cognitive nt Health Questionnaire 9, indicating R55 had major is moderately severe. The R55 was independent with all ing (ADLs). R55 had uded major depression, ehavioral disturbance, cation deficit, and adjustment I anxiety. Seessment (CAA) dated R55 triggered for delirium, entia, communication, and use. Red 2/13/23, indicated the as found with a female resident is seen were initiated. I verbal and physical is a male resident. Updated ited educating staff. Ite a physical altercation with the oinjuries noted. Updated ited physically guiding R55 in physical altercation with a njuries noted. Updated ited moving other resident's intrafficked area, removing 1:1 support as needed, overbally express his	F 65	others wandering into his red Discharge planning is ongo 2. All new admissions and have the potential to be affed deficient practice. Resident behaviors will be comprehe assessed and have care pland interventions implemer 3. Education will be provious related to comprehensively updating care plans and imintervention for those with obehaviors. 4. Audits will be complete Administrator and/or design assesseing, updating care implementing intervention fongoing behaviors. 3 resid audited weekly for 4 weeks residents twice a month for then 3 residents 1x for 1 minersults will be reviewed at CAssurance Meeting (QAPI) determine if any trends are recommendations for adjust audit schedule is needed.	d residents ected by the es who have ensively ans updated nted. ded to IDT assesseing, plementing ongoing ed by the nee related to plans and for those with lents will be e, then 3 1 month, and onth. Audit Quality monthly to identified, and	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING			C / 14/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	During an interview nursing assistant (Ninto R55's room that who was on a 1:1 wintervene, R55 because his "lady" and particular A maintenance wor unharmed. During an interview stated although R56 he continued to havinappropriate sexual residents and aggree NA-F stated he was he witnessed R55 was he wi	November 2022, prior to the		57		

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	Ι`	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
245187		B. WING		O7/14/2023		
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE VILLAS AT THE CEDARS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	5.475	
F 657	redirect the female ladies. LPN-B state the long-term plan wher they are "working and R55 continues"	residents, calling them his d when she has asked what was for R55, management tolding on it" but nothing changes to have inappropriate ew interventions other than a	F 65	7		
	director of nursing on a 1:1 since before facility in November else to do to decreas stated she was awarefused his medical pattern or reason for	on 7/14/23 at 9:09 a.m., the (DON) stated R55 had been re she started working at the 2022, and didn't know what ase his behaviors. The DON are R55 had occasionally tions but was unaware of a or the refusals, although that sed his negative behaviors.				
F 677 SS=D	indicated the facility comprehensive indipersonalized care pand their causes are targeted and modified and update and care needs characteristics.	for Dependent Residents	F 67	7	9/12/23	
	out activities of daily services to maintain personal and oral had This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observat	sident who is unable to carry y living receives the necessary n good nutrition, grooming, and ygiene; NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview and document ailed to provide timely		Rest care plan reviewed related to toileting plan. Rest is being toileted pages.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 245187		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING		07/14/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AS AT THE CEDARS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION & CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	Continued From pa	ge 35	F 67	77		
		ontinence cares for 1 of 3 on were dependent upon staff res.		care plan. 2. All Residents who have plan have the potential to be the deficient practice. All restoileting plan were reviewed.	affected by sidents with	
	(MDS) assessment had significant cognition diagnoses including damage) and hemiliof the body). The Nextensive assistance transfers, toileting a	ange Minimum Data Set dated 4/15/23, indicated R25 nitive impairment and gencephalopathy (brain paresis (weakness of one side MDS indicated R25 required se of two staff for bed mobility, and was unable to ambulate. Continent of bowel and		are being toileted per their cands. 3. Education will be provided Nurses and TMAs, and NAR following toileting and inconting plans. 4. Audits will be completed and/or designee related to following plan and incontinent audits will be completed weeks, then 3 audits twice a month, and then 3 audits 1x Audit results will be reviewed.	led to IDT, is related to inence care by the DON ollowing ce cares. 3 ekly for 4 month for 1 for 1 month.	
	toilet after a meal for to check and change	ected staff to assist R25 to the or a bowel program as well as ge incontinent brief before and needed to prevent skin		Assurance Meeting (QAPI) retermine if any trends are in recommendations for adjusting audit schedule is needed.	dentified, and	
	An undated, nursing care assignment sheet indicated R25 was to be assisted with toileting every 2-3 hours. The care plan further indicated R25 was on a bowel program that directed staff to assist resident to the toilet after meals to promote continent bowel movements. During a continuous observation on 7/12/23 from 7:19 a.m. to 11:06 a.m. (3 hours and 40 minutes) the following observations were conducted:					
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	vas sitting in a wheelchair in in the common area.				
	At 8:20 a.m., R25 w	vas wheeled to the dining with breakfast.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING		07/14/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	Continued From pa	age 36	F 67	77		
	room by nursing as	vas assisted from the dining sistant (NA)-C and placed television in the common				
	toileted was when I	B stated the last time R25 was R25 was assisted out of bed could not recall the time R25 bed.				
	At 11:06 a.m. NA-B bed.					
		3 and NA-E removed R25's he brief was saturated with				
	assisted with income and was to be assisted promote bowel moved had last been assisted.	E stated R25 was to be tinence cares every 2-3 hours sted to the toilet after meals to vements. NA-E confirmed R25 sted when R25 was assisted 7:19 a.m. a total of greater 0 minutes earlier.				
	registered nurse (Rana care planned 2-3-4) hours without toilet RN-A also stated R	on 7/12/23 at 11:30 a.m., RN)-A stated for a resident with hour toileting plan, over three ing assistance was too long. R25 should have been toileted after a meal to allow R25 to				
	director of nursing receive assistance 2-3 hours and assis	on 7/13/23 at 1:40 p.m., the (DON) stated R25 was to with incontinence cares every sted to the toilet after each owel movements as directed				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 245187		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 07/14/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	5.475
F 677	Abilities Policy date ensure residents are treatment and servior her ability to carr. The policy further in	ily Living (ADLs)/Maintain d 3/31/23, directed staff to e given the appropriate ces to maintain or improve his y out activities of daily living. Indicated the facility would ervices that included	F 677		
F 679 SS=D	elimination/toileting Activities Meet Inter CFR(s): 483.24(c)(§483.24(c) Activitie §483.24(c)(1) The fithe comprehensive and the preferences program to support activities, both facili individual activities designed to meet the physical, mental, are each resident, enco	rest/Needs Each Resident 1) s. facility must provide, based on assessment and care plan of each resident, an ongoing residents in their choice of ty-sponsored group and and independent activities, he interests of and support the hd psychosocial well-being of buraging both independence	F 679		9/12/23
	by: Based on observatoreview, the facility facil	NT is not met as evidenced alled to comprehensively and implement meaningful and for 2 of 2 residents (R27, R39) and the potential to ats residing in the memory care num Data Set (MDS) dated R27 had severe cognitive		 R27 and R39 were assessed an care plans were developed to provid meaningful activities. All residents in memory care unit the potential to be affected by the depractice. All residents were assessed care plans updated with activity preferences. Activities to provide activities based on care plans. Education will be provided to TR staff related to assessing, care plans and implementing activities meaning. 	t have ficient and and hing

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	\	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING		07/14/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Continued From participate assistant daily living (ADLs) walking. R27's Care Area A 6/11/23, indicated loss/dementia, compsychotropic drug R27's Customary Frassessment dated important" to R27 franimals, do her favot participate in relimontant important important groups. The assessment dated important groups. The assessment dated important important groups. The assessment dated important groups. The assessment dated important important groups. The assessment dated important groups.	age 38 endent with eating, required ce with all other activities of and was independent with ssessment (CAA) dated R27 triggered for cognitive nunication, behaviors, use, and falls. Routine and Activities 7/20/22, indicated it was "very to listen to music, be around vorite activities, go outside, and agious activities. It was ant" for R27 to do activities in asment further indicated, severe cognitive deficits, R27's uded in the assessment. ted 12/13/22, indicated R27 hysical behaviors to ngs. Interventions included lependent activity such as plan also indicated R27 had an	F 6		y the TRD ividual ts will be month, and h. Audit ality onthly to entified, and	DAIE
	involved in weekly included ensuring a R27's physical and known interests an appropriate. Intervented activities of interest allowing choice, distributed conversions and paranoid schiz included conversions also had impaired	ed to dementia and was activities. Interventions activities were compatible with mental capabilities, and depreferences, and were age entions also indicated providing that empowered R27 by scussion and self-expression. DL deficit related to dementia cophrenia. Interventions g with R27 during cares and to R27 as staff pass by her. R27 cognitive function related to ag. Interventions included				

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE VILLAS AT THE CEDARS THE VILLAS AT THE CEDARS SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCIES SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426 (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 679 Continued From page 39 asking family about past lifestyle, capabilities, and needs. R27 also had a potential for psychotropic drug adverse drug reaction (ADR), Interventions included providing R27's favorite activity. R27's Activity Participation Review dated 2/10/23, indicated R27 was involved in scheduled activities and sensory groups and enjoyed music and faith-based groups. No further comments, goals or interventions were documented. R27's physician orders dated 7/14/22, indicated R27 could participate in activities as tolerated. During an interview on 7/13/23 at 11:39 a.m. family member (FM)-B stated staff had "never" asked what kinds of activities R27 would enjoy and thought keeping R27 active and engaged in activities would help decrease some of R27's inappropriate and/or unhealthy behaviors. R39 R39's annual Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 6/11/23, indicated R29 had severe cognitive deficits, was independent with eating, required extensive assistance for all other activities of daily living (ADLs) and although not steady, walked independently. An activity assessment was not completed. R39's Customary Routine and Activities	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 245187		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
THE VILLAS AT THE CEDARS THE VILLAS AT THE CEDARS (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FREETY AND TO LOUIS PARK, MN 55426 (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) FOR COntinued From page 39 asking family about past lifestyle, capabilities, and needs. R27 also had a potential for psychotropic drug adverse drug reaction (ADR). Interventions included providing R27's favorite activity. R27's Activity Participation Review dated 2/10/23, indicated R27 was involved in scheduled activities and sensory groups and enjoyed music and faith-based groups. No further comments, goals or interventions were documented. R27's physician orders dated 7/14/22, indicated R27 could participate in activities as tolerated. During an interview on 7/13/23 at 11:39 a.m. family member (FM)-B stated staff had "never" asked what kinds of activities R27 would enjoy and thought keeping R27 active and engaged in activities would help decrease some of R27's inappropriate and/or unhealthy behaviors. R39 R39's annual Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 6/11/23, indicated R29 had severe cognitive deficits, was independently with eating, required extensive assistance for all other activities of daily living (ADLs) and although not steady, walked independently. An activity assessment was not completed. R39's Customary Routine and Activities			245187	B. WING		07/14/2023	
FREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 679 Continued From page 39 asking family about past lifestyle, capabilities, and needs. R27 also had a potential for psychotropic drug adverse drug reaction (ADR). Interventions included providing R27's favorite activity. R27's Activity Participation Review dated 2/10/23, indicated R27 was involved in scheduled activities and sensory groups and enjoyed music and faith-based groups. No further comments, goals or interventions were documented. R27's physician orders dated 7/14/22, indicated R27 could participate in activities as tolerated. During an interview on 7/13/23 at 11:39 a.m. family member (FM)-B stated staff had "never" asked what kinds of activities R27 would enjoy and thought keeping R27 active and engaged in activities would help decrease some of R27's inappropriate and/or unhealthy behaviors. R39 R39's annual Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 6/11/23, indicated R39 had severe cognitive deficits, was independent with eating, required extensive assistance for all other activities of daily living (ADLs) and although not steady, walked independently. An activity assessment was not completed. R39's Customary Routine and Activities				7	900 WEST 28TH STREET		
asking family about past lifestyle, capabilities, and needs. R27 also had a potential for psychotropic drug adverse drug reaction (ADR). Interventions included providing R27's favorite activity. R27's Activity Participation Review dated 2/10/23, indicated R27 was involved in scheduled activities and sensory groups and enjoyed music and faith-based groups. No further comments, goals or interventions were documented. R27's physician orders dated 7/14/22, indicated R27 could participate in activities as tolerated. During an interview on 7/13/23 at 11:39 a.m. family member (FM)-B stated staff had "never" asked what kinds of activities R27 would enjoy and thought keeping R27 active and engaged in activities would help decrease some of R27's inappropriate and/or unhealthy behaviors. R39 R39's annual Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 6/11/23, indicated R39 had severe cognitive deficits, was independent with eating, required extensive assistance for all other activities of daily living (ADLs) and although not steady, walked independently. An activity assessment was not completed. R39's Customary Routine and Activities	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES	D BE	COMPLETION
important" to R39 to listen to music, be around animals, do her favorite activities, and go outside. It was "somewhat important" to do activities in groups and to participate in religious activities. The assessment further indicated, although R39 had severe cognitive deficits. R39's family was	F 679	asking family about needs. R27 also hadrug adverse drug included providing. R27's Activity Participated R27 was and sensory groups faith-based groups or interventions were R27's physician or R27 could participated R28 what kinds of and thought keeping activities would help inappropriate and/or R39 R39's annual Minimal Minimal R39 R39's annual Minimal Minimal R39 R39's annual Minimal Minimal R39 R39's Customary R3	t past lifestyle, capabilities, and ad a potential for psychotropic reaction (ADR). Interventions R27's favorite activity. cipation Review dated 2/10/23, involved in scheduled activities and enjoyed music and. No further comments, goals re documented. ders dated 7/14/22, indicated ate in activities as tolerated. don 7/13/23 at 11:39 a.m. 1)-B stated staff had "never" of activities R27 would enjoy g R27 active and engaged in proceed and engaged in proceed activity behaviors. The definition of the proceed activities of daily activity assessment was not activities in cipate in religious activities. In the rindicated, although R39 in the rindicated in religious activities.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 245187		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		B. WING _		O7/14/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE VILLAS AT THE CEDARS				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDER) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 679	Continued From pa	ge 40	F 67	9		
	not included in the a	assessment. No further activity ocumented.				
	6/11/23, indicated F	sessment (CAA) dated R39 triggered for cognitive nmunication, behaviors, use, and falls.				
	R39 care plan dated 3/13/23, indicated R39 was dependent on staff for activities, cognitive stimulation, social interaction, and well-being. Interventions included ensuring activities were compatible with R39's physical and mental capabilities, and known interests and preferences, and were age appropriate. Interventions also included activities that do not involve overly demanding cognitive tasks. The care plan also indicated R39 had an alteration in behaviors related to Alzheimer's disease. Interventions included staff offering positive interactions and attention with R39, stopping to talk with R39 as passing by and redirecting R39 to activities of interest.					
	indicated R39 was activities. R39 walk	cipation Review dated 6/13/23, dependent on staff for ed the unit and would observe r comments, goals or documented.				
	R39's physician ord R39 could do activi	lers dated 5/24/22, indicated ties as tolerated.				
	FM-C stated althou representative, he h	on 7/12/23 at 10:06 a.m., gh he was R39's family nad never been asked what e or what activities she may				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 245187		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING _		07/14/2023	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE VILLAS AT THE CEDARS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 679	9:52 a.m. to 10:18 a in the dining room of down, her head on sleeping. At 10:15 a (AA)-B took some ractivities, music, Toprovided for the residenting room, including room, including room, including R27, were cleared off tables, a random cats playing background. No stand no other tactile At 5:24 p.m., staff provide on. Staff conwithout interacting of activities. During an observat multiple residents in sitting in the dining jazz/blues music playing tactivities. During a continuous residents. During a continuous residents. During a continuous residents. During a continuous residents.	s observation on 7/10/23 from a.m., R27 was sitting in a chair with a baseball hat pulled her arm, appeared to be a.m., activities assistant esidents outside; however, no /, or other stimulation was sidents who remained in the ing R27 and R39. s observation on 7/11/23 from m., multiple residents, e sitting in the dining room at staff started a movie with	F 67	9		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING		C / 14/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		I T/ LULU
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDERSTAND TO THE APPROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDERSTANDS TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 679	stimulation, or interresidents. At 8:25 a and a stuffed animal front of some residinteract with the resident what interested the During an interview LPN-B stated "once activity staff on the stated "usually" onle for stimulation but thought more activity some of the resident ware of activity as what each resident were. During an interview AA-B stated she we care unit.	No other activities, raction was provided to the a.m., some towels in a bucket, al was placed on the tables in ents; however, staff did not sidents or ask them if that was m. on 7/14/23 at 8:26 a.m., a in a while" there was an unit but it was not daily. LPN-B by the radio or the TV was on the residents were not "kept and seen at other facilities and ties would help to decrease and the sees and did not know the sees and the memory the sees and from the residents to and from the residents outside the cut short. AA-B was also the residents outside	F 67			
	her and therefore, who walk and wand the activity. AA-B stresidents just watch interaction or stimul memory care unit. During an interview therapeutic recreat activity assessment	aff did not go outside to assist she could not include residents der, although they would enjoy tated "most of the day" the n TV and there was no other lus for the residents in the on 7/12/23 at 11:21 a.m., the ion director (TRD) stated ts should have been y or when a resident had a				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 245187		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING _		07/14/2023	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE VILLAS AT THE CEDARS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	<u> </u>	17/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 679	resident was unable the assessment, stresident's family/reactivities the resident TRD further stated based activities such TRD also expected residents when no scheduled and to o activities of interest aggressive or inapped During an interview director of nursing staff to interact with residents activities objects when organdone. The DON also assessing the residents were and DON further stated may help to decreate engage residents where the boredom." The DO to offer activities, mappropriate and curbon offer activities, mappropriate and curbon decreated and believed or residents in the medical control of the property	The TRD also stated if a e to answer the questions on aff should have contacted the presentative to find out what ent would be interested in. The the facility focused on sensory ch as music and food. The staff to interact with the group activities were ffer residents items or as it may help decrease propriate behaviors. On 7/14/23 at 8:54 a.m., the (DON) stated she expected in the residents and offer the and other sensory stimulating nized activities were not being so stated staff should be lent and asking their we to find out what their individualizing activities. The more interaction and activities are aggressive behavior and who wander to "stave off the N also stated it was important novies, and music that was age	F 67	9		

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN		` ´COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245187	B. WING _			C 14/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AS AT THE CEDARS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	day and nursing staresidents to activitie transport and ability activity schedule, equals. The facility Activity indicated activities well-being of reside independence and Activities were to be assessments and in Free of Accident Haccility must en §483.25(d) (1) The facility must en §483.25(d) (1) The ras free of accident \$483.25(d)(1) The ras free of accident \$483.25(d)(2) Each supervision and assaccidents. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatoreview, the facility facomprehensive fall cause, develop and interventions, and recomplications follow (R73) reviewed for failed to ensure the hazards to prevent	and interaction throughout the off should be assisting to bring as to ensure their safe of to participate and keep to the specially in the memory care. Program policy dated 6/18, were provided to support the nts and to encourage community interaction. The based on comprehensive additional resident preferences. The sure that - resident environment remains that hazards as is possible; and resident receives adequate sistance devices to prevent. In the provident preferences are sident receives adequate sistance devices to prevent. The sident receives adequate s	F 68	1. R73 s fall was root caused and plan updated new interventions. For R27, R31, and R55 the fan/environ hazard was removed from the hallw 2. All residents have the potential affected. All falls will be root cause planned, and interventions put into All residents will be monitored post complications. Hallways will be kep of unnecessary environmental haza 3. Education will be provided to ID	d care r R39, mental vay. to be d, care place. fall for ot free ards. T and	9/12/23
	` '	, its i, itss) iii uie lockeu,			T and	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		245187	B. WING _			14/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AS AT THE CEDARS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	was moderately cogextensive assistant transfers, and toilet urine, frequently inda toileting programs disease. The MDS falls since admission R73's Medical Diagweakness, and bilated amputations (BKA) R73's Falls Care And indicated he was attended he was attended interventions of endshoes, ensure call free of clutter. The Villas at the Carype report dated 7 on 3/21/23, 4/3/23, A progress note data an unwitnessed fall self-transfer. A progress note data an unwitnessed fall the floor. A progress note data an unwitnessed fall the floor.	S dated 5/11/23, indicated he gnitively impaired, required ce of two staff for bed mobility, use, was always continent of continent of bowel, and not on He had a diagnosis of lung indicated he did not have any on or most recent assessment. Inosis list included diabetes, iteral below-the-knee leg Tea Assessment dated 4/3/23, it risk for falls due to changes in ations, and included courage to wear non-skid light is in reach, and keep area Tedars Incidents by Incident and Incidents and I		updating care plans and implement interventions. They will also be on monitoring for post fall complication All staff will be educated on keep hallways clear of unnecessary environmental hazards that may contribute to falls. 4. Audits will be completed by the and/or designee related to root of updating care plans, implement interventions, and monitoring for complications. 3 resident audits completed weekly for 4 weeks, the residnest twice a month for 1 month will also be completed weekly for then 3 audits twice a month for of month, and then 3 audits once a for one month to ensure hallways of unnecessary environmental has that may contribute to falls. Audit will be reviewed at Quality Assurance (QAPI) monthly to deter any trends are identified, and recommendations for adjustmental audit schedule is needed.	educated cations. ing he DON ausing, ng post fall to be nen 3 th, and 3 audits he month are free azards t results ance mine if		
		npting to self-transfer. ted 6/28/23, indicated R73					

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	l \	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245187	B. WING		07	C /14/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LAS AT THE CEDARS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	parking lot after one rolled off the curb at transportation. R73's falls care plathe was at risk for fall weakness and BKA attempting to self-transistance. A progress note darresponded to R73's him with his knees wheelchair and harbars. R73 reported and new tingling in the hospital for evaluation R79/23, indicated R79/25, indicated R79/26, indicated	n the ground in the front e wheel on his wheelchair is he was waiting for in updated 6/28/23, indicated alls due to generalized a, and had a history of ransfer without staff it bathroom call light and found on the pedals of his nging onto bathroom wall grab hitting his head on the wall his fingers. R73 was sent to luation. Argency Center Note dated and tingling in his fingers. dicated he had ead trauma. Ard lacked a post-fall analysis, ention interventions, and sment documenting bruising	F 6	89		
		stated his head really hurt and ere "popping out". R73 had				

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING			C /14/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AS AT THE CEDARS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	with a small bandag stated he was bleed. During observation 4:51 p.m., R73 was nursing desk. He stand his eyes hurt, a something for pain. During interview on R73 and family med R73 used his call light "held it" as long as he got himself there their pants?" R73 sminutes for a call light transferred himself stated he had a recent hospital and had a scheduled with a neconcussion, new tircontinuous headact. During interview on assistant (NA)-E stafor falls it was ident found out in report of the stated she knew who looking in the care tell them when he restaff made sure to stated she heard R new interventions.	uises on both arms and hands ge on his left hand where he ding. and interview on 7/11/23 at in his wheelchair toward the tated his head was throbbing and he wanted to get	F 6	39			
	•	N)-D stated she was informed					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	245187	B. WING			C 14/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE VILLAS AT THE CEDARS		79	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 900 WEST 28TH STREET AINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689 Continued From pa		F 689				
through verbal report on those who had on anything for themse every hour or two to someone fell, she comeone form and wrote a property of the care plants of the stated if a residual supposed to complete form falling again. It fo	7/14/23 at 10:02 a.m., RN-A pleted fall risk assessments on y, and annually, and entions to keep residents safe. Dent had a fall the nurses were ete a risk management form to and to identify the immediate place to prevent the resident. The IDT team met Monday reviewed the details to identify I and adjusted interventions as the situation. She stated she ervention after each fall they fell to try to prevent future at 3 was impulsive, and he cost of the interventions. She do not been any follow-up on the interventions were plan, and the risk management lete. 7/14/23 at 10:29 a.m., (DON) stated fall risk completed quarterly and as entions were put in placed the stated after a resident fell, and a risk management form atteintervention in place to					

l ` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING		07	C /14/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	root-cause analysis were appropriate. Show to complete the correctly, so somethout pull over to the important to add an intervention to keep follow-up. During an observation upon entering the learge, blue, industrifloor near the dining hallway toward the approximately six to and plugged in with was more than six however, the floor of was no caution sign. R39 R39's annual MDS had severe cognition with eating, require other activities of donot steady, walked diagnoses included joint disease), Alzh weakness, reduced and dementia with R39's Care Area Asa	or two and completed a to ensure the interventions she stated not everyone knew e risk management forms imes the associated note did progress notes, but it was not communicate the new of the resident safe and ensure ion on 7/10/23 at 9:09 a.m., ocked memory care unit, a all floor drying fan was on the groom and facing down the resident rooms. The fan was of eight inches from the wall an industrial, yellow cord that feet long. The fan was on; did not appear wet and there in to indicate it was. I dated 6/11/23, indicated R39 or deficits, was independent dextensive assistance for all aily living (ADLs) and although independently. R39's I osteoarthritis (a degenerative eimer's disease, muscle if mobility, seizures, weakness, behavioral disturbances.	F 6	39		
	loss/dementia, com psychotropic drug u	R39 triggered for cognitive nmunication, behaviors, use, and falls. ted 12/16/22, indicated R39				

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING		07	C //14/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LAS AT THE CEDARS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	stimulation, and so alteration in behavi rooms and taking it staff intervening as and safety of others remove her from all was at low risk for from a preference to included ensuring while walking and preference from clutter. R39's Fall Review I indicated R27 was to independently continued in the remove of the from hallway, past the farunning. At 9:49 a.r. hallway to the dining floor. During an observation R39 walked from the hallway to the dining floor. During an observation R39 walked from the industrial fance and began to wrap various times. R39 but was unable to libarefoot against the entered the unoccurrence of	staff for activities, cognitive cial interaction. R39 had an ors related to wandering into tems. Interventions included needed to protect the rights s, to divert R39's attention and nunsafe situation or area. R39 falls related to an unsteady gait o walk barefoot. Interventions R39 wore appropriate footwear providing a safe environment. Evaluation dated 6/10/23, totally incontinent and unable ome to a standing position. Bed R27 wearing "grippy" Join on 7/10/23 from 9:44 a.m., and the dining room down the groom, past the fan on the groom, past the fan on the groom, past the fan on the cion on 7/11/23 at 4:40 p.m., are end of the hallway to the fan in and running. R39 picked upord that was over six feet long the cord around the hall railing attempted to pick up the fan iff it, so she pushed it with her e wall. At 4:43 p.m., R39 upied resident room next to the door behind her; no staff were end R39 enter the room. At 4:46 tical nurse (LPN)-C was nereabouts. LPN-C removed		689		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING	<u> </u>	07	C / 14/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		!	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	room, passing the fito the fan in the hall the cord again, drap wrapping in around plugged in and turn intervened. R27 R27's annual Minim 6/11/23, indicated Ficits, was independently living (ADLs) awalking. R27's diagramoid schizophrorepeated falls, must communication defidegenerative joint of gait, and unstead R27's Care Area As 6/11/23, indicated Filoss/dementia, compsychotropic drug unstead R27's care plan data severe cognitive imimpulsively wander rooms and sitting stat moderate risk for weeks between 5/7 included anticipating walker, and escorting after meals. R27 als with interventions the statement of the server of the second sec	y room and walked her to her an. At 4:54 p.m., R39 returned lway and began playing with bing it over the fan and the railing while the fan was ed on. No staff witnessed or hum Data Set (MDS) dated R27 had severe cognitive endent with eating, required be with all other activities of and was independent with noses included dementia, enia, cataracts, anxiety, cle weakness, cognitive icits, osteoarthritis (a disease), seizures, abnormality diness on her feet.		689		

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING		07	C /14/2023
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE VILLAS AT THE CEDARS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From pa	ge 52	F 6	89		
	7:20 a.m. to 8:05 a. room down the hall to sit in the dining reback down the hall the hallway, past the a.m., R27 returned past the fan on the but not on. R31 R31's quarterly MD R31 had moderate independent with be	s observation on 7/13/23 at m., R27 walked from her way, past the fan on the floor, oom. At 8:00 a.m., R27 went to visit with R55 at the end of e fan on the floor. At 8:04 to the dining room, walking floor. The fan was plugged in S dated 4/16/23, indicated cognitive deficits, was ed mobility, transfers, and				
	independently, and for all other ADLs. It seizures, Alzheime weakness, difficulty (an autoimmune distinflammation to the	at times while walking required extensive assistance R31's diagnoses included r's disease, osteoarthritis, walking, rheumatoid arthritis sorder causing pain and joints and damage to eyes, traumatic brain injury, and an abnormal gait.				
	for delirium, cognitiv	haviors, falls, psychotropic				
	limited mobility due goal to remain free was also a modera poor safety judgem providing a safe en	ted 9/29/22, indicated R31 had to rheumatoid arthritis with a from fall related injuries. R31 te to high risk for falls due to ent. Interventions included vironment free from clutter.				
	R31's Fall Review B	Evaluation dated 4/14/23,				

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION 3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245187	B. WING		O7/14	I/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	slapping gait and ushuffling steps. During an observat R31 wandered condown the hallway produced the formal steps. The running although the wet and there was the far while still hereturned to the dinitial R55 R55's quarterly MDR55 had severe condependent with a independently using seen using only a condependent with a independently using seen using only a condependent with a condepe	tion on 7/10/23 at 9:30 a.m., attinuously from the dining room, bassing the fan on the floor of fan was plugged in and the floor did not appear to be no caution sign present. Ition on 7/11/23 at 4:31 p.m., the dining room, down the floor was dry. R31 turned of back down the hallway, illing, leaning to walk around tolding onto the railing, and the room. In ADLs. R55 walked g a walker although R55 was been to ambulate. R55's of dementia, left-sided a stroke, low back pain, cation deficit, difficulty walking muscle weakness, and falls.	F 689				
	-	ted 3/11/22, indicated R55 was ted to poor safety judgement.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING _			C /14/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AS AT THE CEDARS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	Continued From pa	ge 54	F 68	39			
		led providing a safe oors free from spills and					
	indicated R55's visi	Evaluation dated 5/24/23, on was impaired and was ed to person and place.					
	R55 walked down to from his room, past dining room. At 7:25	ion on 7/13/23 at 7:25 a.m., he hallway using his cane, t the fan on the floor, to the 5 a.m., R55 and R39 walked way together, past the fan.					
	director of nursing of why the fan was in fall hazard for the reunit and a safety hawith the cord. The Eweren't wet, the fan	on 7/14/23 at 9:03 a.m., the (DON) stated she did not know the hallway and stated it was a esidents who walked in the azard for R39 who was playing DON further stated if the floors should have been removed to m falling or incurring any other					
	dated 2/2021, indicinterventions related risks and causes to from falling and try from falling. If falling interventions, staff different intervention approach remains a complete an incide observe for delayed	and Management policy ated facility staff will identify d to the resident's specific try to prevent the resident to minimize complications g recurs despite initial will implement additional or ns, or indicate why the current relevant. Nursing staff at review and analysis and complications of fall for 72 mptoms of pain, swelling, neir presence.					
F 692 SS=D	Nutrition/Hydration	Status Maintenance	F 69	32		9/12/23	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING			C 14/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	(Includes naso-gaboth percutaneous percutaneous endenteral fluids). Bacomprehensive as ensure that a residual state of nutritional state desirable body we balance, unless the demonstrates that preferences indicated a hody indicated a body in (over the age of 2 and implement and indicated a body in (over the age of 2 and implement and indicated a body in (over the age of 2 and implement and indicated a body in (over the age of 2 and implement and indicated a body in (over the age of 2 and implement and indicated a body in (over the age of 2 and implement and indicated a body in (over the age of 2 and implement and indicated a body in (over the age of 2 and implement and indicated a body in (over the age of 2 and implement and indicated a body in (over the age of 2 and implement and indicated a body in (over the age of 2 and implement and indicated a body in (over the age of 2 and implement and indicated a body in (over the age of 2 and implement and indicated a body in (over the age of 2 and implement and indicated a body in (over the age of 2 and implement and imp	ed nutrition and hydration. Instric and gastrostomy tubes, is endoscopic gastrostomy and discopic jejunostomy, and ased on a resident's intains acceptable parameters is, such as usual body weight or eight range and electrolyte interesident's clinical condition it this is not possible or resident ate otherwise; Infered sufficient fluid intake to hydration and health; Infered a therapeutic diet when hall problem and the health care therapeutic diet. ENT is not met as evidenced is and document review the imprehensively assess, develop, therefore the and continued weight gain. Insert Control and Prevention and continued weight gain.		1. R27 was comprehensive and interventions were deversable and interventions were deversable and interventions were deversable and related to weight 2. All residents who have complanned weight gain have to be affected. Residents who weight gain were assessed intervention implemented and planned. 4. Education will be provided related to ongoing and unplanted and need for assessments.	eloped and the potential and and and and and anned weight ent, care	
	categorized as ov	erweight, and a BMI of 30.0 and . The article also indicated		planning and intervention im 5. Audits will be completed	plementation.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING			O7/14/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LAS AT THE CEDARS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 692	for many disease a but not limited to: diabetes, heart dise degenerative joint of (depression, anxiet). R27's quarterly Min 5/14/23, indicated F deficits and was inchad diagnoses that dementia, anxiety, depression, border osteoarthritis, behad disturbance, anxiet. R27's Care Area As 8/11/22, indicated F loss/dementia, psyculcers, and nutrition. R27's care plan day severely impaired the assistance and supmaking. Intervention with R27's family/care anxiety, schizophref functioning. Interventioning. Interventioning. Interventioning R27's care changes and proving family/caregivers to also had a communitation that in with R27's family. TR27 had a potential	bese were at an increased risk nd health conditions including eath, high blood pressure, ease, stroke, osteoarthritis (a disease), mental illnesses y) and a low quality of life. Simum Data Set (MDS) dated R27 had severe cognitive dependent with eating. R27 included viral hepatitis C, high blood pressure, line intellectual functioning, vioral and psychotic y, and paranoid schizophrenia. Sessment (CAA) dated R27 triggered for cognitive chotropic drug use, pressure	F 69	and/or designee related to un weight gain and assessment planning, and implementation interventions. 3 residents wi weekly for 4 weeks, then 3 re a month for 1 month, and the residents 1x for 1 month. Audible reviewed at Quality Assur (QAPI) monthly to determine are identified, and recomment adjustments to the audit schoneeded.	n of Il be audited esidents twice en 3 dit results will ance Meeting if any trends ndations for		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDI	NG	COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING		O7/14/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
F 692	R27's weight summaintained a weight and 142.6 lbs from weight summary for weight changes in -11/28/22, 138.1 -12/1/22, 146.8 (a -12/2/22, 146.8 -1/4/23, 159.6 -2/4/23, 159.6 -2/4/23, 161.0 (a 16-4/1/23, 162.8 -5/1/23, 163.8 -6/1/23, 173.6 (a 26-7/1/23, 173.8 R27's dietary progrous for supplemental shakeday5/25/23, R27 trigger gain. Interventions supplemental shakeday5/25/23, R27 trigger weight loss related signs or symptoms interventions docure weight loss related signs or symptoms interventions docure weight loss related signs or symptoms interventions docure (ideal body weight) interventions docu	nary log indicated R27 had at between 138.1 pounds (lbs) 9/15/22 to 11/28/22. The arther indicated the following pounds (lbs): 6.3% gain 3 days) 6.58% gain in three months) 6.58% gain in six months) 6.571% gain in six months) 6.71% gain in s		92	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245187	B. WING			07/14/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	<u> </u>	17/2025	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 692	Continued From pa	ige 58	F 6	892			
		ght for her height and age. s. No new recommendations.					
	R27 was placed on (pre-diabetic) and r	ders dated 4/4/23, indicated a controlled carbohydrate no added sodium diet (to blood pressure and/or fluid					
	dated 6/14/23, indic	linic of Psychology (ACP) note cated R27 had "gained a of weight" while at the facility.					
	R27's family members unaware R27 had go her recently. FM-B weighed more than concerned about R stated no one from family to discuss go R27's continued we	on 7/13/23 at 11:39 a.m., er (FM)-B stated she was gained weight until she visited stated R27 had "never" 105 lbs and she was 27's health. FM-B further the facility had contact R27's eals or interventions regarding eight gain or that R27 had bre-diabetic and a no added					
	registered dietician desirable goal for redementia and althougain on 12/1/22, that in R27 having a curobese), RD was not discussed R27's we provider. The RD for provider had voice weight gain to her a ordered a not added carbohydrate (with	on 7/12/23 at 12:53 p.m., the (RD) stated weight gain was a esidents with a diagnosis of ugh R27 had a sudden weight at steadily continued, resulting rent BMI of 29.8 (borderline t concerned and had not eight gain with R27's family or urther stated neither the family ced concerns regarding R27's although the provider had a sodium and controlled a diagnosis of pre-diabetes) RD further stated there was					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING _		07/14/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AS AT THE CEDARS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	<u> </u>	17/2025
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	Continued From pa	ge 59	F 69	92		
		R27 and was unable to ch more weight R27 would ne a concern.				
	•	on 7/12/23 at 11:50 a.m., the D) stated he was unaware of t gain.				
	psychiatrist (PMD) gained a "substanti and he had decreas as that can cause a further stated, although a further stated, although anything he could a medication could he gain, it would not not and, would have be	on 7/12/23 at 10:47 a.m., the stated he had noticed R27 had all amount of weight" recently sed her Remeron medication appetite stimulation. The PMD ough R27 had been on the dmission to the facility on eight gain didn't occur until as trying to see if there was to to cease the weight gain. Ed, although discontinuing the elp stop or slow the weight ecessarily result in weight loss een more beneficial to have in R27 was at a healthier lbs.				
	practitioner (NP)-A, who was unavailable continued weight gas RD should have not with them to ensure weight. NP-A stated feeding tube and have ght, gaining too obese would result including diabetes a BMI was "not good stated she was aways."	the supervisor for R27's NP le for interview, stated R27's ain was concerning, and the tified R27's family and worked R27 maintained a healthy although R27 had been on a lad previous concerns for low much weight and becoming in additional health concerns and joint issues, adding, a high for anyone." NP-A further are R27 liked to eat and when ks, staff would give them to				

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING		O7/14/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	should have been and/or activities to weight and continuindependently. The facility Weight indicated weight chre-weight within 24 weighed monthly; have the nursing staff in director, provider, a residents at high rismay be weighed may be weighed may be weighed may be weighed may be included: more than 5% in or months; 10% in six physician and resp	f R27's cognitive deficits, staff offering R27 healthier snacks help her maintain a healthy e to be able to ambulate Protocol policy dated 10/12, nanges of +/- 3 lbs warranted a hours. Residents were to be nowever, at the discretion of conjunction with the culinary and registered dietician, sk for nutritional compromise fore frequently. Residents at unintended weight gain of the month; 7.5% in three months. A resident's onsible party were to be tended weight gain as soon as	F 69	2		
	To cite deficient prainvestigation will ge failed to do one or o Accurately and conutritional status of thereafter; o Identify a resident risk factors for impressible; o Identify, implement interventions (as a resident's assesse goals, and current	OF NONCOMPLIANCE actice at F692, the surveyor's enerally show that the facility more of the following: onsistently assess a resident's nadmission and as needed at at nutritional risk and address aired nutritional status, to the ent, monitor, and modify ppropriate), consistent with the dineeds, choices, preferences, professional standards of in acceptable parameters of				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING		07/	C / 14/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AS AT THE CEDARS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	and managing causerisks and impaired to light of the last of the l	an as appropriate in evaluating ses of the resident's nutritional nutritional status; relevant approaches to parameters of residents'	F 6	392		
F 700 SS=D	hydration and health Bedrails CFR(s): 483.25(n)(h.	F 7	700		9/12/23
	alternatives prior to a bed or side rail is correct installation,	ls. Tempt to use appropriate installing a side or bed rail. If used, the facility must ensure use, and maintenance of bed not limited to the following				
		ss the resident for risk of ed rails prior to installation.				
	bed rails with the re	ew the risks and benefits of sident or resident obtain informed consent prior				
		re that the bed's dimensions the resident's size and weight.				
	recommendations and maintaining be	w the manufacturers' and specifications for installing d rails. NT is not met as evidenced				
	Based on observat	ion, interview, and document illed to adequately maintain		 R73□s bed has been sv and bedrails have been read 		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING		07/14/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AS AT THE CEDARS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	1 0.7	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 700	Continued From pa	ge 62	F 70	0		
	of 1 resident (R73) attached to their be	te the risk of entrapment for 1 reviewed who had bed rails d.		tightened by maintenance. 2. All residents who use grab bath the potential to be affected by the practice. All bedrails/grab bars h	deficient ave been	
	Findings include:	0 1 1 1 5 /4 4 /00 1 11 1 1 1 1		reviewed to ensure they are in co	the bed.	
	was moderately cog extensive assistance	S dated 5/11/23, indicated he gnitively impaired and required se of two staff for bed mobility, use. The MDS indicated he s.		3. Education will be provided to maintenance staff related to main grab bars/bedrails and also to nu staff regarding reporting any bedrissues to maintenance.	ntaining rsing rail	
	10/7/23, indicated he both legs below the grab bars (bed rails safety device use quincluding risk/benef	care plan focus dated he had bilateral amputation of knee and used right and left b). It instructed staff to evaluate uarterly and as needed, fits, alternatives, need for		4. Audits will be completed by the Maintenance Director and/or designation of the ensure grab bars/bedrails are profined and maintained. 3 rail a completed weekly for 4 weeks, the bedsd twice a month for 1 month then 3 beds 1x for 1 month. Audit	gnee to perly udits en 3 , and results	
	R73's MHM Bed Mo 5/12/23, indicated F had ¼ rails in uprig	cason for safety device. Sobility Device Evaluation dated R73 requested bed rails and ht position used as grab bars fers to maintain independence.		will be reviewed at Quality Assurated Meeting (QAPI) monthly to determine any trends are identified, and recommendations for adjustment audit schedule is needed.	nine if	
	. •	ted 4/3/23, indicated R73 slid e floor and got up by himself.				
	was found on the floand the bed, and R	ted 6/21/23, indicated R73 oor between his wheelchair 73 stated he tried to transfer o lock the wheelchair.				
	1:17 p.m., R73 state and if he leaned on down". He stated the many people to have	d observation on 7/10/23 at ed his bed rails were loose, the left one it would "come ey were not helpful and asked to them fixed, but with all the not relayed to the right people.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING		07/14/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	<u> </u>	17/2025
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 700	Continued From pa	ige 63	F 7	00		
	of R73's bed rails we forward and backwe stickers were on be to identify where the rail brackets were a approximately six in of the bed than the rail was approximately six in of the bed than the rail was approximately six in of the bed than the rail was approximately six in of the bed than the rail was approximately six in of the bed than the left inches from the frame. She stated if she noticed buring interview on stated if she noticed repaired, she placed system and let the did not know R73's buring observation 11:31 a.m., register resident requested assessment, update notified maintenance of they could install important to ensure to avoid harm. RN-and stated the were she stated the were she stated the were she stated the were wobbly", and the left frame. She stated the stated the were she she she she she she she she she sh	on 7/12/23 at 7:56 a.m., both were loose and easily moved ard, and left to right. Colored of the bed frame and the rails ey should be placed. The bed attached on the frame aches further toward the head stickers indicated. The right tely an inch from the bed towas approximately four me. 7/12/23 at 11:25 a.m., nursing ated residents needed an and if they needed to be ney put an order into their or maintenance. She stated at R73's bed rails were loose. 7/12/23 at 11:27 a.m., NA-C ad something needed to be da request in the computer nurse or supervisor know. She bed rails were loose. and interview on 7/12/23 at red nurse (RN)-B stated if a bed rails she completed an ed the nurse manager, and ce via telephone or computer. If the rails. She stated it was a they were installed correctly B evaluated R73's bed rails e they were installed correctly B evaluated R73's bed rails e mot looking correct at all". The too "slack" and "very of tone was not against the bed ne needed to use them to get ge independence, and it was				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING _		07/14/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AS AT THE CEDARS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	<u> </u>	14/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPORT DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 700	Continued From pa	ge 64	F 70	00		
	important to ensure prevent him from fathem. RN-B stated rails, but staff shou sure they were on or reassessed and test at bedside quarterly. On 7/12/23 at 11:40 (RN)-A stated bed in recommendation of a provider order was and safety were as placed for maintenance of the rails when should ask maintenance was unsure if maintenance they were would ask maintenance was unsure if maintenance they were would ask maintenance and safety and secure residents correctly a	e they were not loose to alling or getting caught up in maintenance installed the lid have followed up to make correctly, and then physically sted the rails with the resident y. I a.m., registered nurse rails were installed per therapy resident request. She stated is obtained, resident needs sessed, and a work order was ance to add them to the bed. Ecked the function and safety aced a work order to get them -A tested R73's bed rails and e both loose. She stated she ance to tighten them up and tenance regularly tested the defended to be installed they for resident safety and to build not fall through and cause				
	death.	dentd head/neck or even 7/123/23 at 12:57 p.m.,				
	director of nursing of requested for bed reassessment for new the risks and benefinstallation of bed reassessment.	(DON) stated if bed rails were nobility nursing completed an ed and safety and discussed its with the resident prior to ails. She stated staff should be ment for functionality				
	regional director of	7/12/23 at 12:33 p.m., maintenance (RDM) stated ork order to have bedrails				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING		07	C // 14/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LAS AT THE CEDARS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOWS CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APDEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 700	appropriate to the troot have a guide to with which bed, but and he was unsure could be put on oth specific based on restated the director performed a month ensure nothing was noticed something maintenance. Upor RDM stated they we style was very old, rails] have always a did not have manufacted something the ead of the bed that the left rail was further ight rail. During interview on stated R73's bed raput them further bar frame because the way preventing him sticker was. The facility Logboor 7/12/23, instructed connectors on rails tighten, adjust, or reloose, show signs of the Work History Filter worthly facility.	enance staff installed the rails ype of bed. He stated they did determine which rails went some only went on one type, if different manufacturers rails her beds, or if they were all bed method of attachment. He of maintenance (DM) ally inspection of bed rails to swrong with them, and if staff was wrong, they should inform in review of R73's bed rails here a little loose, and the bed and "that's how these [bed been". RMD stated the facility facturer's instructions and he bed, confirmed the bed rails y six inches further toward the an the stickers identified, and ther away from the frame than a 7/12/23 at 12:48 p.m., DM hails were loose, and stated he here was a nut and bolt in the from placing them where the here was a nut and bolt in the from placing them where the here was a nut and sold in the here was a nut and bolt in the from placing them where the here was, or are missing. Report dated 7/12/23, indicated bed rail inspections were (23, 4/8/23, 3/24/23, and		700			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		` '	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245187	B. WING		O7/14/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 017	,
TUE VII I	AS AT THE CEDARS			7900 WEST 28TH STREET		
I IIIE VILI	AS AT THE CEDARS			SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUTH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (EACH COSS-REFERENCE)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 700	Continued From pa	ige 66	F 70	00		
F 921 SS=D	stated the facility di	//14/23 at 1:38 p.m., DON d not have a bed rail policy. nitary/Comfortable Environ	F 92	21		9/12/23
	The facility must presentary, and comforesidents, staff and This REQUIREMED by: Based on observative, the facility of functional environmentariewed whose be controller did not were assistant transfers, and toiled did not have any facility assessment. R73's Medical Diagram below-the-knee legram weakness, and lung R73's Falls Care Arindicated he was at mobility and medicated an unwitnessed fall self-transfer.	tion, interview, and document ailed to ensure a safe, nent for 1 of 1 resident (R73) and did not lock and bed ork. S dated 5/11/23, indicated he gnitively impaired, required be of two staff for bed mobility, a use. The MDS indicated he lls since the most recent Inosis list included bilateral amputations (BKA), diabetes, g disease. Tea Assessment dated 4/3/23, trisk for falls due to changes in		1. R73 bed was removed and with another working bed. 2. All residents have the poten affected by the deficient practice have working controllers and whock properly. All resident beds that are properly assessed, inspected assured the locking mechanism working appropriately. 3. Education will be provided to maintenance staff and IDT related proper maintenance of beds. Exprovided to I staff regarding proper notify maintenance of beds that working properly. 4. Audits will be completed by Maintenance Director and/or desirelated to ensure resident beds working properly. 3 beds will be weekly for 4 weeks, then 3 beds month for 1 month, and then 3 for 1 month. Audit results will be at Quality Assurance Meeting (Comonthly to determine if any trendidentified, and recommendations adjustments to the audit schedu	tial to be a. All beds beels that hat lock d, and is ed to ducation ess to are not the signee audited twice a beds 1x reviewed (API) ds are s for	

`` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245187	B. WING _			O7/14/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LAS AT THE CEDARS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 921			F 92				
	the floor.	and slipped out of bed onto		needed.			
	was reviewed by th	ted 4/5/23, indicated R73's fall e interdisciplinary team, and see notified to assess function					
	was found on the fl	ted 6/21/23, indicated R73 oor between the wheelchair pting to self-transfer.					
	_	and interview on 7/10/23 at ed he had fallen from the bed transfer in the past.					
	10:38 a.m., R73's better	on 7/12/23 at 7:56 a.m., and ed was easily moveable, and twere elevated approximately round. The wheel locks were on.					
	assistant (NA)-B stamaintenance requestif something required normally locked res	ests into the computer systemed fixing. She stated NAs sident beds when they were with a resident, but she did					
	stated beds remain wasn't working, she	7/12/23 at 11:27 a.m., NA-C ed locked, and if something e let the nurse a supervisor aware R73's bed did not lock.					
	registered nurse (R locked when staff a	7/12/23 at 11:31 a.m., N)-B stated beds should be are not working with the out maintenance requests into					

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	` '	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245187	B. WING		07	C / 14/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 921	Continued From pa	ge 68	F 9	921		
	were needed. RN-Ellocked and moved floor. She stated it bed was locked to puring interview on stated resident bed Upon review of R73 feet were not all the was able to move the bed controller, blocks on the wheels movement. She stated maintenance to correct to correct the stated resident bed upon review of R73 feet were not all the was able to move the bed controller, blocks on the wheels movement. She stated resident in the bed controller, blocks on the wheels movement in the stated resident in the bed controller, blocks on the wheels movement in the stated resident in the bed controller, blocks on the wheels movement in the stated resident in the bed controller.	stified the manager if repairs verified R73's bed was not easily by hand across the was important to ensure the prevent falls. 7/12/23 at 11:40 am., RN-A is should be locked in place. Bed, she verified the locking way to the ground and she he bed. RN-A attempted to use but it did not function, and the swere not working to prevent atted she needed to get me to fix it or get a different y since he had a history of				
	director of nursing of locked for resident got out of bed independent should be identifying functionality and report of locked for regions director of maintenance reques anything wrong, the into the system. RER73's bed and confibe locked. They obverified a six-inch system of its outer the colored wires upsevered, rendering	7/13/23 at 12:57 p.m., (DON) stated beds should be safety, especially if a resident bendently. She stated staff g equipment for lack of porting it to get it fixed. 7/12/23 at 12:33 p.m., with maintenance (RDM) and ance (DM), RDM stated all the cess to the computer to enterests, and if they noticed by were supposed to enter it DM and DM both observed firmed it moved and could not served the control box and ection of the cord was partially a protective sheath exposing anderneath. The red wire was the box dysfunctional. RDM re inspected monthly by DM to				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING			C / 14/2023
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE VILLAS AT THE CEDARS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 921	ensure they were in R73's bed was "so them". He stated the for resident safety.	good working and identified old they don't make parts for e bed was taken out of service bed maintenance was	F 9	21		

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

F5187033

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01

PRINTED: 08/21/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

COMPLETED

		245187	B. WIN	IG		07/	12/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPP	LIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
THE VILLAS AT THE CED	ARS				7900 WEST 28TH STREET		
		TELIEL OF BEELOID :			SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
PREFIX (EACH DEFIC	ENC	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PRE TA	FIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000 INITIAL COMM	IEN ⁻	ΓS	K	000			
FIRE SAFETY	,						
conducted by the Public Safety, 907/12/2023. A At The Cedars the requirement Medicare/Medicar	he state with care in the State with the State of the Sta	IN THE E-POC PROCESS, A THE PLAN OF CORRECTION					
ADODATODY DIDEOTODIO OD DI	201 "	NED/OLIDDLIED DEDDESENTATIVEIS SISS	1471100		TITI -		(VC) DATE
Electronically Signed	KUVIL	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATUKE		TITLE		(X6) DATE 08/17/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245187	B. WING _		07/	12/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDERICAL DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 000	DEFICIENCY MUSIFOLLOWING INFO. 1. A detailed desortaken or planned to a complex to ensure the place to ensure the sustained. 3. Indicate how the future performance sustained. 4. Identify who is actions and monito a complex to the remedy.	pections Division Suite 145 -5145, OR @state.mn.us RRECTION FOR EACH OT INCLUDE ALL OF THE DRMATION: cription of the corrective action of correct the deficiency. easures that will be put in deficiency does not reoccur. the facility plans to monitor to ensure solutions are responsible for the corrective					
	no basement. The constructed in 1972 Type I(332) Constructed to the volume of TYPE I(332) fully protected throusprinkler system arosmoke detection in	original building was 2 and was determined to be of action. In 1995 an addition was west, and it was determined to Construction. This facility is alghout by an automatic fire alarm system with the corridors and spaces as that is monitored for					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l `´	LE CONSTRUCTION 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245187	B. WING		07/12/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AS AT THE CEDARS		7	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	
K 000	Continued From pa	ge 2	K 000		
	The facility has a cacensus of 86 at the	apacity of 112 beds and had a time of the survey.			
K 211 SS=D	The requirements a are NOT MET as ex Means of Egress - CFR(s): NFPA 101		K 211		9/12/23
	exit locations, and a with Chapter 7, and continuously mainta full use in case of e 18/19.2.2 through 1 18.2.1, 19.2.1, 7.1.7 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation facility failed to main NFPA 101 (2012 ed sections 19.2.1, 19.2.1, 19.2.1) deficient finding couthe residents within Findings include: On 07/12/2023 at 1 observation that the the exit corridor near	rs, corridors, exit discharges, accesses are in accordance the means of egress is ained free of all obstructions to mergency, unless modified by 8/19.2.11. 10.1 NT is not met as evidenced ion and staff interview, the ntain clear path of egress per ition), Life Safety Code, 2.3.4, and 7.1.10.1. This ald have an isolated impact on		Bed frame removed from hallway. All residents have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice. All hallways have been audited to ensure clear path of egress. Education will be provided to mainten staff related to remove non-medical equipment from the hallway. Audits will be completed by the Maintenance Director and/or designed related to hallway clearance. 3 bed at will be completed weekly for 4 weeks	ance
		ors verified this deficient		then 3 bed audits twice a month for 1 month and then 3 hallway clearance 1	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION 3 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE	SURVEY PLETED
		245187	B. WING		07/1	12/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AS AT THE CEDARS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICITION OF CORRECTION OF CORRECTI	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 211	Continued From pa	ge 3	K 21 ²	1 month. Audit results will be revie Quality Assurance Meeting (QAPI) monthly to determine if any trends identified, and recommendations for adjustments to the audit schedule needed.	are	
K 321 SS=D	having 1-hour fire refire rated doors) or system in accordant. When the approved system option is us separated from other partitions and doors. Doors shall be self-and permitted to haprotective plates the from the bottom of Describe the floor at hazardous areas the 19.3.2.1, 19.3.5.9 Area Separation N/A a. Boiler and Fuel-Fib. Laundries (larger c. Repair, Maintenand. Soiled Linen Roce. Trash Collection (exceeding 64 gallof. Combustible Stores.)	Enclosure re protected by a fire barrier resistance rating (with 3/4 hour an automatic fire extinguishing rice with 8.7.1 or 19.3.5.9. If automatic fire extinguishing red, the areas shall be re spaces by smoke resisting resisting or automatic-closing red nonrated or field-applied red to not exceed 48 inches red door. red zone locations of rat are deficient in REMARKS. Automatic Sprinkler red Heater Rooms rethan 100 square feet) red, and Paint Shops resisting of the service of the	K 32 ²			9/12/23
	(over 50 square feet g. Laboratories (if c Hazard - see K322)	lassified as Severe				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l `´´	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	` ′	E SURVEY PLETED
		245187	B. WING _		07/	12/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LAS AT THE CEDARS SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N	(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG	,	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
K 321	by: Based on observat facility failed to main rooms per NFPA 10 Code, sections 19.3 deficient findings coon the residents with Findings include: On 07/12/2023 at 1 observation that resident respurposed as a structure of the section of the residents with the maintenance Direction of the purposed as a structure of the section of the sec	ion and staff interview, the ntain hazardous storage of (2012 edition), Life Safety 3.2.1.3 and 7.2.1.8.1. This ould have an isolated impact thin the facility. O:39 AM, it was revealed by sident room 27 was corage room and the door diding device installed on it. e Administrator, the for, and two Regional cors verified this deficient	K 32	Self-closing device was installed of storage room door. All residents have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice. A have been audited to ensure self-closine device is fully functional on doors. Education will be provided to mainstaff related to self-closine devices doors. Audits will be completed by the Maintenance Director and/or design related to self-closine devices are functional on doors to shut and late audits will be completed weekly for weeks and then 3 audits twice a multiple of the month and then 3 audits twice and 1 month and then 3 audits twice and 1 month and then 3 audits 1x for 1 Audit results will be reviewed at Quantity Assurance Meeting (QAPI) monthly determine if any trends are identified recommendations for adjustments audit schedule is needed.	tenance fully ch. 3 r 4 nonth for month. uality y to ed, and	
K 341 SS=F	Fire Alarm System A fire alarm system components approvace with NF and NFPA 72, Nation provide effective was building. In areas needs to detection is installed.		K 34	41		9/12/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION 3 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245187	B. WING		07/12/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LAS AT THE CEDARS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
K 341	at notification applia	ance circuit power extenders, tion transmitting equipment. viring or other transmission of the for integrity.	K 34		
	by: Based on a review and staff interview, fire alarm system public Life Safety Code, seand NFPA 72 (2010) Alarm and Signaling	of available documentation the facility failed to install the er NFPA 101 (2012 edition), ections 19.3.4.1 and 9.6.1.3, edition), The National Fire g Code, section 17.14.4. This ald have a widespread impact thin the facility.		The manual pull stations for the fire system were removed and 1 pull station was added to each nurse □s station between 42 and 48. All residents have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice. Education will be provided to mainted staff related to fire alarm pull station	enance
	it was revealed by omanual pull stations	veen 09:30 AM and 12:00 PM, observation that all of the s for the fire alarm system in onted higher than the maximum		Audits will not be necessary after installation of pull stations as pull state are fixed permanently to the wall.	ations
	Maintenance Direct Maintenance Direct finding at the time of Subdivision of Build CFR(s): NFPA 101	e Administrator, the for, and two Regional fors verified this deficient of discovery. Sing Spaces - Smoke Barrier	K 372	2	9/12/23
	Construction 2012 EXISTING	anig Spaces Cilione Dailiei			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	l `´	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING		07/1	2/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 372	fire resistance ration be permitted to term Smoke dampers are penetrations in fully an approved sprink smoke compartments barrier. 19.3.7.3, 8.6.7.1(1) Describe any mechaning members and members are any mechaning members. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observation facility failed to main 101 (2012 edition), 19.3.7.1, 19.3.7.3, and a ficient findings control on the residents with the smoke barrier above near room 3 causes. 1. On 07/12/2023 and observation that the smoke barrier above near room 3 causes. 2. On 07/12/2023 and observation that the smoke barrier above near room 21 causes. An interview with the Maintenance Direction.	all be constructed to a 1/2-hour g per 8.5. Smoke barriers shall minate at an atrium wall. The not required in duct of ducted HVAC systems where all the system is installed for interest adjacent to the smoke shall smoke control system. The system is not met as evidenced attended to an and staff interview, the intain smoke barriers per NFPA Life Safety Code, sections 8.5.2.2, and 8.5.6.2. These could have an isolated impact thin the facility. In 10:32 AM, it was revealed by the smoke barrier doors in the section of the smoke barrier doors in the smoke barrier doors in t		The smoke barriers were caulked the penetrations. All residents have the potential to baffected by the deficient practice. A smoke barriers in the facility were inspected for penetration. Education will be provided to maintestaff regarding smoke barriers. Audits will be completed by the Maintenance Director and/or design related to smoke barriers. 3 audits completed weekly for 4 weeks and audits twice a month for 1 month at 3 audits 1x for 1 month. Audit result be reviewed at Quality Assurance N (QAPI) monthly to determine if any are identified, and recommendation adjustments to the audit schedule is needed.	enance nee will be then 3 nd then ts will leeting trends s for		



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically Delivered September 26, 2023

Administrator
The Villas At The Cedars
7900 West 28th Street
Saint Louis Park, MN 55426

RE: CCN: 245187

Cycle Start Date: July 14, 2023

Dear Administrator:

On September 14, 2023, the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. Based on our review, we have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance; therefore no remedies will be imposed.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Melissa Poepping, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: Melissa.Poepping@state.mn.us